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I. SPECIFICATIONS

1. MODEL AT-K33/L

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (300 ohms) 1.9uV
CAPTURE RATIO 1.3 dB
SELECTIVITY (IHF, 400 kHz) 65 dB
IMAGE REJECTION 56 dB
IF REJECTION 90 dB
SPURIOUS REJECTION 85 dB
AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION 85 dB
S/N RATIO (MONO/STEREOQ) 73 dB/65 dB
T.H.D. (MONO/STEREOQ) 0.10%/0.15%
STEREO SEPARATION (1 kHz) 45 dB
MUTING LEVEL 22 dB

AM TUNER SECTION

MW

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 525 kHz to 1,605 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (BAR) 100uV/m
(EXT.) 10uvV

SELECTIVITY (HF) 30dB

IMAGE REJECTION 48 dB

IF REJECTION 33 dB

S/N RATIO 50 dB

T.H.D. 0.3%

LW (AT-K33L only)

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 135 kHz to 350 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (BAR) 200uV/m
(EXT) 17V

SELECTIVITY (IHF) 30dB

IMAGE REJECTION 45 dB

IF REJECTION 33 dB

S/N RATIO 50dB

T.H.D. 0.3%

OUTPUT SECTION

OUTPUT LEVEL FM (100% MOD.) 775 mV

AM (30% MOD.) 250 mV
OUTPUT IMPEDANCE 3.3 kohms

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for
other countries.

POWER CONSUMPTION

10W

DIMENSIONS

440(W) x 98(H) x 290(D) mm (17.3 x 3.9 x 11.4 inches)

WEIGHT

5.35kg (11.8 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




AT-K33/J/L

2. MODEL AT-K33J

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 76 MHz to 90 MHz
USABLE SENSITIVITY (300 ohms) 1.9uV

CAPTURE RATIO 1.3dB
SELECTIVITY 65 dB

IMAGE REJECTION 60 dB

IF REJECTION 85 dB

AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB

S/N RATIO (MONO/STEREO) 73 dB/65 dB
T.H.D. (MONO/STEREO) 0.08%/0.12%
STEREO SEPARATION (1 kHz) 48 dB
FREQUENCY RESPONSE 20 Hz to 15 kHz, +1 dB
MUTING LEVEL 22 dB

AM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

525 kHz to 1,605 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY 100uV/m
SELECTIVITY 30 dB
IMAGE REJECTION 48 dB
S/N RATIO 55 dB
T.HD. 0.3%
OUTPUT SECTION
OUTPUT LEVEL FM (100%MOD.) | 775mV

AM (30%MOD.) | 250 mV

CAL. TONE 388 mV

POWER REQUIREMENT AC 100V, 50/60 Hz
POWER CONSUMPTION 10W
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 105(H) x 290(D) mm
WEIGHT 54kg

For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

Incase of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order. ' '

SCREWS
SCREWS

a TUNING KNOB

SCREW \\—/CI

SCREWS

a UPPER COVER b

SCREWS

FRONT PANEL b SCREWS

- . -

i
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v‘ —— .

d BOTTOM COVER e SCREWS




I1l. CONTROLS

AT-K33/J/L

AT-K33 O

e P
PN

AT-K33L

e AR BTERED TUMRR g AT K SEL

E e T
T DT TR 4

AT-K33J

AT-K33L

Rt AR BTEMED TUNER  acw AT K 8

AKAL

AKAL wv an S5S870R3

AR

AKAL ELECTRIC CO, LD,

AL e SARAN ¥

POWER SWITCH

FM MODE SELECTOR

DIGITAL LED DISPLAY

SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATORS
FM MUTING INDICATOR

FM STEREO INDICATOR

FM SWITCH (AT-K33/J)

AM SWITCH (AT-K33/J)

TUNING KNOB

Co~No AN -

10.
11,
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Fig. 1 Controls

AM/FM SELECTOR (AT-K33L Only)

MW/LW SELECTOR (AT-K33L Only}

CAL TONE SWITCH (AT-K33J Only)

FM/AM ANTENNA TERMINALS

AM ANTENNA SELECTOR {AT-K33L Only)
AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA

OUTPUT JACKS (RIGHT and LEFT)

AC INLET (U/T, CSA, AAL, JPN: AC CORD)




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

TUNING INDICATOR
D2

SIGNAL STRENGTH STEREQ INDICATOR

POWER SWITCH
INDICATOR D3 D1 TUNING SHAFT

SWa01

L1 e

R B TSRS LB it AT i R

@
@

[ ]
MODE SELECTOR DIGITAL LED BAND SELECTOR
SW1 DISPLAY IN1
Fig. 2 Front View
POWER AM BAR ANTENNA
TRANSFORMER AN901 FRONT END

POWER SWITCH TUNER PCB LED PCB COUNTER PCB
SW901 ATKZ-16A (U/T) ATKZ-16B (U/T) ATKZ-17
ATKZ-47A (CSA,AAL) ATKZ-47B (CSA,AAL)

ATKZ-48A (JPN,CEE,UK,SAA) ATKZ-48B (JPN,CEE,UK,SAA)

Fig. 3 Top View




V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

AT-K33/J/L

[ | I
REAR PANEL ,~~ | | e

N

.l

11OV AREAS:FI 04A 250V
220V AREAS:F2 0.2A 250V
240V AREAS:F3 02A 250V

®

FRONT SIDE

Model for Canada, US.A., Europe, UK and Australia

are not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to
destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished

as follows.
1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.

2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper case.

3) Remove existing Line Voltage Fuse and insert
required Line Voltage Fuse in proper fuse holder.

Follow markings explicitly.

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)




VIi. TUNER ADJUSTMENTS
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Fig. 5 Tuner P.C Board
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AT-K33/J/L

LW LOW RANGE SENS. (160KHz) MW LOW RANGE SENS.(600KHz2)

N R SR R N SR : ST TR T T
| O3 V727240 1 1

e N

BAR ANTENNA

~l—l

Tl : LOW RANGE SENS.(EXT ANT)
VCI : HIGH RANGE SENS.(EXT ANT)
VC2 : HIGH RANGE SENS. (BAR ANT)

ANTENNA SWITCH PCB
ATK-2063

T3

D

I

@) |Low Ranee

NE SCALE
INDICAT ION

|| ve2 @ T4

Lo ©
1 ’
|

1 ]
a o
[o]
u u
s o Vo
T 0 HIGH RANGE
il o INDYEATION

] a
- vea &~ TS(GRN)
[ ] a
a a
] 1

1]

=

TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A

Fig. 6 Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A and Antenna Switch P.C Board ATK-2063 (Model AT-K33L)
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DIGITAL LED
DISPLAY FREQUENCY © (T) © o
_AM_ TPI
TP-2
—= FM 0SC o
AM GND ©
AM 0SC ©
GND o

e

FM SSG

TERMINATION PAD

Fig. 7 Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17

OUTPUT

FM STEREO
GENERATOR

OQUTPUT
Lo

I—(D

O O~
75 OHMS | 300 OHMS
—6dB

FREQUENCY
COUNTER
Ja) nlo
2 INPUT
52 N
@g s
n8 7
= AC VOLTMETER
P34 & Ja) Ja)
GND
INPUT
300 OHMS  REC BUTPUT —Y L‘°
ANTENNA A
TERMINAL R ch AC VOLTMETER
REC OUTPUT
SET 0
INPUT
vl
DISTORTION
METER Lchdy, ORch
o__
INPUT
o
Fig. 8 Instrument Connections
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AT-K33/J/L

1. FM SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 5, 7, 8)

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 5).

Step Adjustment Ad]usFment Result Remarks
Item Point
Frontend T1 (BLK) Maximum Noise BAND sw1tch.to FM, and. MODE to MONO.
1 . Turns only noise without interference from
IF Coil (Front-end) Level ;
broadcasting.
Centered Tunin Connect a Center Tuning Meter between
i & TP1 and TP2. (See Note 1)
2 | Center Voltage Tl-a Meter . . ;
. Turns only noise without interference from
Indication ;
broadcasting.
Distortion Distortion Factor: 98 Mz (AT'K,33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, | kHz
3 Factor T1-b Less than 0.1% (mono 100%) input.
o Less than 0.1% in both channels.
4 Readjust in Steps 2 and 3.
Confirmation 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
5 i b b
of Output Level 0dBm =3 dB (mono 100%) input.
Signal LED 98 MHZ (AT-K331J: .83 MHz), 50 dB input.
6 Sensitivit VR2 (30K) Adjust VR2 to a point where 5th LED of
y SIGNAL LED lights up. (See Note 2)
N VRI (10 KB) Apply 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB
Digital LED Counter P.C input.
7 Display Board ’ Short TP1 to GND on the Counter P.C
Frequency (Fig. 7) Board. Adjust VR1 until 3rd numeral
& display become stable position. (See Note 3)
High Range TC3 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise. Display
8 Scale (Front-end) 108 MHz (AT-K33J: 90 MHz) by adjusting
Indication TC3.
. . . . MODE switch to MONO.
9 I;fi ::ii’i‘tge (ﬁiﬁl’;ii Dmﬁ;’;“gg:gﬁ;or' 108 MHz (AT-K33J: 88 MHz), Less than
y ’ 6 dB, 1 kHz (mono) input.
Confirmation . . 88 MHz (AT-K33]: 78 MHz), Less than
Distortion Factor: .
10 | of Low Range Less than 3% 6 dB, 1 kHz (mono) input.
Sensitivity 7 (See Notes 4 and 5)
MODE switch to STEREO.
98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 22 dB, 1 kHz
(mono 100%) input.
11 Muting Level VRI1 (30K) 22dB*6dB Adjust VR1 until the output signal is
reduced to zero.
Vary the SSG output by +6 dB and check
muting operation.
PLL IC Free Connect a Frequency Counter between TP3
12 Running VR3 (4.7K) 19 kHz + 50 Hz and GND on the Tuner P.C Board.
Frequency (See Note 6)
Stereo 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
13 Separation VR4 (500) ZIA(")lf-eKt; ; n 4‘;5 dd}?% (stereo 100%) Lch input.
(Left = Right) ‘ Minimum output of Rch.

13



Step Adjustment Adj us'tment Result Remarks
Item Point
Stereg : More than 45 dB 98 MHz (AT-K33J :.83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
14 Separation VR4 (500) (AT-K331: 48 dB) (stereo 100%) Rch input.
(Right > Left) ) Minimum output of Lch.
—
100 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
Confirmation . . (stereo 100%) input.
Factor:
of Stereo Distortion Factor If distortion exceeds 0.15% (AT-K33J:
15 : . Less than 0.15% g
Distortion (AT-K33J: 0.12%) 0.12%), first check according to Steps 2, 3,
Factor T 12, 13 and 14, and then readjust according
to Step 1.
CAL Tone VR1 (3K)
16 Level CAL Tone 388 mV output CAL Tone Switch to ON.
(AT-K33J) PCB
NOTES: 1. For the Center Meter should be used the tuning meter and the like available as a part of the other models.

2. The 5th LED lights up at 50 dB but when the attenuator is decreased 2 dB it is extinguished.

3.

AT-K33/L

FM

0o

-

AT-K33J

Llo E’ MHz
T

O 1T
FM H Ry I v
i

The optimum point of adjustment is when the
indicated figure stops flashing.

4. When the specified sensitivity of 6 dB cannot be obtained at the two frequency points, 88 (78) MHz and
108 (88) MHz, repeat the ajustment as described in Step 9.

5. When the sensitivity distortion factor still does not comply with the data specifications, adjust by turning
the Front-end IF Coil core, but not more than 1/2 turmn.

6. When connecting a Frequency Counter, connect from TP via a 100 kohms resistor. (Refer to Fig. 8)

14



ATK33/J/L

2. AM (AT-K33L: MW) SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 5, 6.7, 9)

APRROX
600mm
TEST LOOP
ANTENNA SET AC VOLTMETER
AM $.5.6
ouTPUT
ol
a) n o
Lch OR Reh
OUTPUT (NPUT
o o
Fig. 9 Instrument Connections for AM (MW) Section

Adjustments and Step 3, 4 of LW Section Adjustments

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 5).

* Model AT-K33L:

ANTENNA SELECTOR to INT.

Step Adjustment Ad]usFment Result Remarks
Item Point
Apply a 1,000 kHz, 50 dB input.

Digital LED \(ljl(jjn(tle(r)I;BC) Short TP1 to GND, and TP2 to GND on the
1 Display Board ' Counter P.C Board. Adjust VR2 until 4th

Frequency (Fgar7) numeral display becomes stable position.

& (See Note 1)

2 | AMIF Coil % Egig Maximum Output 1,000 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.

Low Range Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.

4
3 Scale Indication T4 (RED) Display 515 kHz by adjusting T4.
4 High Range VC2 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise.
Scale Indication Display 1,650 kHz by adjusting VC?2.
Bar Antenna
Core Maximum Output

Low Range AT-K33/J: Distortion )

5 Sensitivity Fig. 5 Factor: 600 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
AT-K33L: Less than 10%
Fig. 6
Maximum Output

¢ | HishRange vel Distortion 1,600 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.

Sensitivity Factor:

Less than 10%
NOTES: 1.
M T T Kz
[ ) l L L
A\

\

The optimum point of adjustment is when the
indicated figure stops flashing.

2. For best result, repeat Steps 2 through 6 two or three times.

15




3. LW SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (AT-K33L Only; Refer to Figs. 6, 9, 10)

AM SSG

OUTPUT
o

SET
AC VOLTMETER
N | _AMEXT.ANT. a)
Y__ TERMINAL ~ Lch ORReh @ j{ 0 © NPUT
| o ono QUTPUT

Fig. 10

Instrument Connections

For Steps 5 and 6 of LW Section Adjustments

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 6).

[S tepJ Adjustment Ad]us.tment Result Remarks
Item Point
=
1 High Range VC3 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise.
Scale Indication J Display 350 kHz by adjusting VC3.
5 Low Range T5 (GRN) F Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.
Scale Indication Display 135 kHz by adjusting T5.
Low Range | Bar Antenna Ma"l‘)‘;‘s‘gtg)‘:‘tp“t ANTENNA SELECTOR to INT.
3 Sensitivity Core Factor: 160 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
(Bar Antenna) (Fig. 6) Less than 10% (Refer to Fig. 9)
Hich Range VC2 Antenna Maximum Qutput
gh hang Switch P.C Distortion 300 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
4 Sensitivity i .
(Bar Antenna) Board Factor: (Refer to Fig. 9)
] (Fig. 6) Less than 10%
B .
Low Range glwﬁrc‘;e;“g‘ Maxg;‘t‘(‘;‘;t%‘gp“t ANTENNA SELECTOR to EXT.
5 Sensitivity ’ 160 kHz, 20 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
(EXT. Antenna) | 20ard Factor: (Refer to Fig. 10)
: (Fig. 6) Less than 10% &
Hieh Range VC1 Antenna Maximum Output
g hang Switch P.C Distortion 300 kHz, 20 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
6 Sensitivity .
Board Factor: (Refer to Fig. 10)
(EXT. Antenna) )
] (Fig. 6) N Less than 10%

16




VII. TUNING CORD THREADING

AT-K33/J/L

FINISH
START
PAINT LOCK

= L
/ :I(I;EnTAMSIVE

APPLY MINUTE AMOUNT OF
OIL TO SHAFT APERTURE
(AVOID GETTING OIL ON THREAD)

Fig. 11 Tuning Cord Threading
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VIIl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

1) Model AT-K33

| P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
 Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-16A U/T J
" Tuner P.C Board ATKZ47A CSA, AAL ]
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A CEE, UK, SAA
LED P.C Board ATKZ-16B U/T
LED P.C Board ATKZ-47B CSA, AAL
LED P.C Board ATKZ-48B CEE,UK,SAA |
| Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17 j
| MuteP.C Board ATKZ-328 | |
2) Model ATK33L
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks J
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A B
LED P.C Board ATKZ-48B B
Counter P.C Board ATKZ17 ]
Mute P.C Board ATKZ-328 B
Antenna Switch P.C Board ATK-2063 B
3) Model AT-K33J
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number i Remarks J
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ48A ]
LED P.C Board ATKZ48B B
Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17 T
| Cal Tone P.C Board ATKZ-327 ]

18



ATK33/J/L

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1) MODEL AT-K33; TUNER P.C BOARD ATKZ-16A (U/T), ATKZ-47A (CSA, AAL), ATKZ-48A (CEE, UK, SAA) and LED P.C BOARD ATKZ-16B (U/T), ATKZ-47B (CSA, AAL), ATKZ-48B (CEE, UK, SAA)
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TRI 2SC536K-NP(F,G)

2

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR

MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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ATK33/J/L

7) ANTENNA SWITCH P.C BOARD ATK-2063 (AT-K33L)

AM BAR ANTENNA |

ree——-—-———-—-—-——-—-———--—-—-——-——-————- “
I @) MW LOW RANGE SENS. I
| @ LW LOW RANGE SENS. |
I I
I W”TMOI m |”””””” |
I L TTITIYN) I
I I
I I
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-
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=
@

TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A
LW HIGH RANGE SENS(BAR)

BLK
WHT
ORG

G\ RED
(3)

=
@ c2se ;I vCl ISP
~N

LW HIGH

‘ RANGE SENS.(EXT)
A a
ext

TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED POWER OUTPUT

43 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 Hz to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.05% total harmonic distortion.

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF -3 dB)

5 Hz to 70 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.1%)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A)

PHONO | 85dB
AUX 102 dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (IHF-A) 180u V/8 ohms
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF) Better than 60 dB at 1 kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 60 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
OUTPUT SPEAKER | 4 to 16 ohms
HEADPHONE | 4 to 16 ohms

PREAMPLIFIER SECTION
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE

PHONO | 3 mV/47 kohms

AUX, TUNER, TAPE

150 mV/100 kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE
TAPE REC
PRE OUT

150 mV
1V/600 ohms

FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION)
TUNER, AUX, TAPE

20 Hz to 20 kHz +0.3 dB
6 Hz to 100 kHz +0 dB, -3 dB

BASS
TREBLE

TONE CONTROL

+8 dB (100 Hz)
+8 dB (10 kHz)

LOUDNESS CONTROL
(Volume set at =30 dB position)

+10 dB (100 Hz)
+6 dB (10 kHz)

PHONO MAX INPUT (1 kHz)

MM: 200 mV

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada

220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK

240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for other
countries

AC OUTLET 2 switched, 1 unswitched

POWER CONSUMPTION 220W (U/T), 300W (CEE), 315W (UK, SAA)
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 105(H) x 323(D) mm (17.3 x 4.1 x 12.6 inches)
WEIGHT 79 kg (17.4 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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II. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

AM-U33

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble

in reverse order.

SCREWS

1
e >
- _ o
e 35 ‘ - )
o ¢
SCREWS
2
~CF il (
ha it ! J
c b
SCREWS
3
a UPPER COVER b

FRONT PANEL c SCREWS

- s s {1 Y=

° -

R TR HH
..‘.|mmnmunmimmum'nm |

..................................

It IIIIlI|III|IIIIIIIIHMHH il
iltiIIIIIIIIIIlt!lllllllllllllllllllll

BOTTOM COVER e SCREWS
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ill. CONTROLS

G

S0 XN o RN =

R

THRCE LMD - DU WY LN/
ESEN 06 CuC - W PAS pROVERY
DERTERTSCIT N - CHT TN

i

LED BAR METERS

STEREO BALANCE CONTROL
POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK (PHONES)
METER SELECTOR

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL
LOUDNESS SWITCH

MODE SELECTOR

INPUT SELECTOR SWITCHES and INDICATORS
VOLUME CONTROL

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

AKAlL

(3

sorAKE | (4-160) ——
| - @& & =8
.
,Q_&'
AcTo-

CHTHR v cone of voe cntanie of ncms S0/
pomer v srea. comadt 80 servee -
rwon ey

AKAl ELECTRIC CO, LTD.

Fig. 1 Controls

GROUND TERMINAL ( 37 )

SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD (CEE, UK, SAA: AC INLET)

AC OUTLETS (U/T, CSA, AAL Only)

PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE 1 SYSTEM RECORDING (REC)/PLAY JACKS
TAPE 2 SYSTEM REC/PLAY JACKS

PRE OUT and MAIN IN JACKS

28



IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

AM-U33
POWER SWITCH  METER SELECTOR LOUDNESS BALANCE VOLUME
SW901 swi1 SWITCHSW1-7  LED BAR METER CONTROL CONTROL
= ot 01
oy R
- - (5] % < frw(
| ] J T
) : .
1@ F_«‘!1 ~ o4
PHONO SW1-1
HEADPHONE JACK BASS TREBLE MODE TUNER - sw1-2 INPUT
" CONTROL CONTROL SELECTOR AUXC  SWI3 | oe ) EcTOR
VR2 VR1 SW1.6 TAPE1 SWi1-4
TAPE2 SW1-5
Fig. 2 Front View
POWER FUSE (U)PCB  AMUZ-332 (U/T)
TRANSFORMER FUSE (C,A) PCB  AMUZ-333 (CSA,AAL) MAIN AMP PCB
AM-U33T FUSE (E.B,S) PCB AMUZ-334 (CEE,UK SAA) AMUZ-401

POWER HEADPHONE PUSH SWITCH PCB PRE AMP PCB VOLUME PCB
SWITCH JACK PCB AMUZ-331 AMUZ-402A (U/T,CEE,UK,SAA) AMUZ-402B (U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)
SW901 AMUZ-405 AMUZ-445A (CSA,AAL) AMUZ-445B (CSA,AAL)

Fig. 3 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

FRONT SIDE

-
Il

®
P == i
=
B0
01

|-

J

240V AREA: 2A 250V
220V AREA: 2A 250V

FUSE(FI)
110V AREA :4A 250V

=

REAR SIDE

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)

Models for Canada, U.S.A., Europe, UK, Australia are

not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to

destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished

as follows.

1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.

2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper cover.

3) Remove existing Line Voltage Fuse and insert the
required Line Voltage Fuse into the proper fuse
holder.
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VIi. ADJUSTMENTS

AM-U33

FRONT SIDE

~r

VR3(20K)
POWER METER SENS.
(L-ch)

TR
N
D
VR3b(20K)
POWER METER SENS.
(R -ch)

=
|

REAR SIDE

Fig. 5 Pre Amp P.C Board

FRONT SIDE

J \ J U J

T VRI (SOK)
..._"\\ <—— CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE.
G

L-ch)

T2 VRIb (50K)
:—CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE.
8 (R-ch)

] I

REAR SIDE

Fig. 6 Main Amp P.C Board
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AUDIO
OSCILLATOR
1,000Hz

ouT ©
o

N

SET

AC
RL=8 OHMS VOLTMETER

Qi-—ig AUX

SPEAKER \ ><\
ouT
+ O N
3

T L
INPUT

-0 -0

Fig. 7 Instrument Connections for Power Meter Sensitivity Adjustment

SET

DC
VOLTMETER

SPEAKER
ouT
+ O=

- Q=

L

LO
INPUT

AND

Fig. 8 Instrument Connections for Center
Off-set Voltage Adjustment

1. POWER METER SENSITIVITY

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 5, 7)

Set the Meter Range switch to “x1”’, and connect the
load resistor (RL=8 ohms) to speaker terminals. Then
apply a 1kHz signal to the AUX input terminals,
adjusting the input level so as to obtain the rated
output voltage level (11V) at both ends of the load
resistor.

Adjust VR3 (left channel) and VR3b (right channel)
on the Pre Amp P.C Board so that the 7th LED
(15 Watts) in the Power Meter light up.

. CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 6, 8)

Connect the DC Voltmeter or Digital Voltmeter to
the speaker terminals. Adjust the VR1 (left channel)
and VRI1b (right channel) on the Main Amp P.C
Board, so that the Voltmeter reads 0 + 50 mV.

VIl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Main Amp P.C Board AMUZ-401
Pre Amp P.C Board AMUZ-402A U/T, CEE, UK, SAA
Pre Amp P.C Board AMUZ445A CSA, AAL
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-402B U/T, CEE, UK, SAA
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-445B CSA, AAL
Pin Jack P.C Board AMUZ-403
Headphone Jack P.C Board AMUZ-405
LED (A) P.C Board AMUZ-406A
LED (B) P.C Board AMUZ-406B
Push Switch P.C Board AMUZ-331
Fuse (U) P.C Board AMUZ-332 U/T
Fuse (C, A)P.C Board AMUZ-333 CSA, AAL
Fuse (E, B, S) P.C Board AMUZ-334 CEE, UK, SAA j
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AM-U33

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ401 (2ED)

MAIN AMP PCB AMUZ - 401

] A
g Ao g= e
~RSb Le ¢ |15t o) 51 91 (o] 1ol s} g1 (01 61 &1 @l 1s; 280y Riob —i4—
———» > o
~ir S823s3e §lsssgs SN LT on O
i} % A Bolie Sifon Befbecto o5 B B
SFFISeT csb = - — W 7o fh—e 8 cob % 2 RID iSO Opii)
\ < B 215V, Lib
vourase & v £ IS Tt e L N n e L NPRRS i
(RIGHT) ‘T s ‘*q o— o215V T .A—R?_. -38.8v c32 o ov | | ® orn
4 ——e -
cab ‘e’l A S =7 Voo i a5 [ : @" ~(® T neaopHone vack pca
- 15 ¥ onral =, -
0 e 0V G = - 3a A\ Réb | ORG @ AMUZ - 405
—i]— 'v:lov T 'j_l. o n A o4 &l 26! | | 5 |
A = T8 Fge TR U ‘
@ —MW—1a |ﬂo,35-\|’ A c28 ———— — o ol o—{l- | |
ojbe c3b al¥elsgy 4 o o BB o t= :
€% efiedizerizv 2o 418 a 6 | e—0"0—s |
o® b x2elrav 4 o f28 . 5 « gl R N e n
m:m o:se.av 4 Farne [ 0y < Lt &
2= .\—M—’.
*® RI 1o .,W A TR 250612K(E,F) | ~$1E - RI8 €
——Mr——e0 |~ 01-36.9\1 1 y———— -.\ WA o
Q) €3 gloel2v & [N » | cn clo RI9 cis .
cl o o epr3y 'TIQ fl=rining b b T eHe 0
b e |+ elze.0v : | 37V I R22 —|g
el A ToY 1 . : i ol
n ~ e © o~ z @
oV o ) @ N aey 2 R26 o e WHT
« o—ile \-eov Ts LlJu o 25BE32K(E . F) i ITI T q| 2 i e W—s > > s -@ ] PRE AMP PCB
< -04v| 0. N M 52 @ K AMUZ - 402A(U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)
o < c30 ©° c3 L “2"‘-"’:'?‘6—0—3—-—§‘ g+ -—— WHT/LONG aw=© - ALy
VR o 'r f_&g:_g 8765432 1" AMUZ -445A (CSA,AAL)
® cs 0 SLERESIE | . ®®06 - ® ® @ =% "5 Tarsive
] o—{}-e 2 me © 9 BE © © 2.6V _ R2g —W—e o4O
_o(@) CENTER ERe, i 4 2 el : * ¢ e o{i-e RIS z3e m]_‘
OFF—SET = Wr—w' o cle e—W——e
VOLTAGE O ° ! I | : : R23 £ R25 oT
L (LEFT) , — I " o
| |
L - J \
- | | W
| lar—s~oo -
| L8l DHoo! R al &
| H s " sos
RED RED sl <l allaj o3 of ! b 25B632K 2SA608K - NP
RED BRN  RED _ I-—»@ 1al 2 2l1«!% 2 2 | s HEADPHONE JACK PCB 2SD612K 25C2240
s Ly -y ===y ==y e PIN JACK PCB | | ‘:.} e = | Al AMUZ - 405
— \_J___,_____J____f—’®wm AMUZ- 403 G| 131 | xle'!—l
= [+ | ui g @) 2 oy e
uw w z ! P+ 2
| = 1858 "= | L.
> n:m '~J Luo (5] |
S| wg | 3732 8§ TM90!
I35 12188 w |
WHT 2 <%= 1] I
12) - prRE AMP PCB | g l«, &8 2
WHT/ LONG BLK = J aMuz - 4024 | g 19 | = |
(U/T,CEE,UK,SAA) L ——— 1L 4
AMUZ-445A
(CSA,AAL)

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS N .

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE_DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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2) PRE AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-402A 2ED (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA), AMUZ-445A 2ED (CSA, AAL), VOLUME P.C BOARD AMUZ-402B (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA), AMUZ445B (CSA, AAL), HEADPHONE JACK P.C BOARD
AMUZ405, LED (A) P.C BOARD AMUZ-406A, LED (B) P.C BOARD AMUZ-406B and PUSH SWITCH P.C BOARD AMUZ-331

PIN JACK PCB

AMUZ - 403

PRE AMP PCB

AMUZ-402A (U/T, CEE, UK,SAA)
AMUZ - 445A (CSA,AAL)

MAIN AMP _ (5) WHT/LONG BLK|
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;ﬁ\
ll.l‘ti:
s
e

L

e o0 a0 1
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— 3%’ SV icap Lo 1409 s Panassan = LA L

r--—FYr - - "
%8S . POWER TRANSFORMER
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|
J
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el e~k S S R = i) = L A - oom .. 299 S, 0
PR (R £ B R 1 S b | S e A 4 P 5 ] TR NPT o et O
il e - NG Ll oo .
- 4} e :-: :. ol :o ol |e ol :o o: e o: e o_] - /Y r o) g
VOLME PCB a ciob c9p 1 1 ! | ! ! . | | | ! : “:: : .
~ @ e—l-s § | oo ) i 1 ) 1 | | | [} ® |
AMUZ-4028 =R RS NS I, A [ NS d L <o) sbid K
(U/T, CEE, UK, SAA) R A i | di ¢ i g bl iy, L% L STC
&“Q%}fﬁss Wi iz Wiy e b/ IR -6 wi.7 J.
— o " Sl
.——— —+ T ': ) g §
vRi-3 -—— s 1 e
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WHT/ CROSS BLU o
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WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS o

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES

CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRIT|QUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

PIN JACK PCB
AMUZ-403
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AM-U33

3) PIN JACK P.C BOARD AMUZ-403
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4) FUSE (U) P.C BOARD AMUZ-332 (U/T)

&
AC110V 10 240V
50/60Hz

POWER

A SW9IOI

0 C

A c90i

0.01/2350VAC
()

oo

240V AREA
AF3 2a 2350y

———1

A 9901

AC OUTLETS

—-
1
I
51 220V AREA
«, AF2 2A 250V
t H~4H
I
g', 110V AREA
xlw AF1 aa 250y

ATo0!
AM=-U33T—70

5) FUSE (C, A) P.C BOARD AMUZ-333 (CSA, AAL)
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0.017125VAC
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MAIN AMP PCB
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® AF1 4 125V ®
YLW
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A T80
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® AF2 5 128Y ®
——e - —
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! I
} I AC 28,5V
i
F. 123v
! Dbl ™ 3 ®
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I
i ® AF4 400mA )25V ®
1
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ov | ORG
RED |
Lo J
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WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS R

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

AMUZ—445A

ORe @ HEADPHONE JACK
PCB AMUZ—405
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AM-U33

6) FUSE (E, B, S) P.C BOARD AMUZ-334 (CEE, UK, SAA)

@ A F1 T2a 250V

AT90!
AM—U33T-40(CEE)

AM—-U33T—50 (UK, SAA) A F2 T5A 250V
A SW90! | @ @ BLU
! BLU c PO @
f—._/o_‘ ‘
! |
AC INLET & €901 : ; AC285V BLx o Aﬁ%’? Fee
—— | 1 A F3 T5A 250V AMUZ=
A s902 0.0047/250(M) | BLK @ @ BLU
I b _
Bia = R ®
} | AC28.5V e
I
! I
1 BLU
1 ?
|
ORG
I PRE AMP PCB
| Acl2rv —
(CEE)WHT | AMUZ—402A
(UK,SAA)BLU i | ORG HEADPHONE JACK PCB
CEE o - rerey @ AMUZ—-405
AC 220V n
50Hz
J
AC 240V
50Hz

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS .

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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SECTION 3

STEREO INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER
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CONTROLS . ... i e 42
PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION .. ......... ... ... .. 43
ADJUSTMENTS ... ... i i 4
CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.CBOARDS ................... 4
1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS . . ... ... ... 44
2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUSP.CBOARDS . ... ................ 45

For basic adjustments, measuring methods, and operating principles, refer to GENERAL TECHNICAL
MANUAL.
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

RATED POWER OUTPUT

25 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 Hz to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.05% total harmonic distortion.

POWER BANDWIDTH

10 Hz to 50 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.1%)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A)

PHONO | 82dB
AUX 100 dB
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF) Better than 55 dB at 1 kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 50 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
INPUT SENSITIVITY PHONO | 3mV
AUX, TUNER | 150 mV
TAPE | 400 mV
OUTPUT LEVEL TAPE REC 150 mV
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) | +0.3dB
TUNER, AUX, TAPE | 6 Hz to 100 kHz +0 dB, -3 dB
TONE CONTROL BASS | 8 dB (100 Hz)
TREBLE | +8 dB (10 kHz)
POWER REQUIREMENT AC 100V, 50/60 Hz
POWER CONSUMPTION 75W
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 105(H) x 290(D) mm
WEIGHT 7.1kg

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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I1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

AM-U33J

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble

in reverse order.

1
a
//‘,,
. T
i \\1 .g
s | -
: | B S
£ £
<
SCREWS SCREWS
2
a
. Y

¢ - | s ¢ — : (
e o=z gt
o G" (4]

(¢ [ ° ﬂ(D

c b
SCREWS
3
a UPPER COVER b
SCREWS
SCREWS b FRONT PANEL
4

h i BOTTOM COVER j k SCREWS
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I11. CONTROLS

- -

SO0 XN oA WN =

MIC JACK

MIC VOLUME CONTROL
ECHO CONTROL

LED BAR METER

STEREO BALANCE CONTROL
POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK (PHONES)
METER SELECTOR

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL
LOUDNESS SWITCH

AXAl ELECTRIC CO, LID.
et

™ saman

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

Fig. 1 Controls

AUDIO MUTE SWITCH
INPUT SELECTOR SWITCHES and INDICATOR
VOLUME CONTROL

GROUND TERMINAL ( 747 )

SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD

AC OUTLETS

PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE REC/PLAY
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

AM-U33J
MIC JACK MIC VOLUME ECHO VOLUME BALANCE VOLUME
i VR1 VR1 LED BAR METER CONTROL CONTROL
ol
! T > hd
i © B Byt b .
PHONO SW1-1
TUNER SW1-2
POWER METER TREBLE AUDIO MUTE AUX s 'S'\é'i‘é'ETOR
SWITCH SELECTOR CONTROL SWITCH W1-3
SW901 sSW1 SW1-5 TAPE  SW1-4
HEADPHONE BASS LOUDNESS
JACK J1 CONTROL SWITCH SW1-6
Fig. 2 Front View
POWER
TRANSFORMER MAIN AMP PCB ECHO UNIT

AM-U33JT-10 AMUZ-301A 10-034-13

MIC JACK PCB MIC AMP PCB ECHO VOLUME PCB LED PCB (B) VOLUME PCB
AMUZ-303B AMUZ-303A AMUZ-303C AMUZ-302 AMUZ-301B

Fig. 3 Top View
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V. ADJUSTMENTS

Ve P POWER METER SENSITIVITY
o & ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 4, 5)
o]
g (Ygri?RCh Set the Meter Range switch to “x1”, and connect the

load resistors (RL=8 ohms) to Speaker terminals. Then

apply a 1kHz signal to the AUX input terminals,

adjusting the input level so as to obtain the rated output

Fig. 4 LED P.C Board (B) AMUZ-302 voltage level (8.9V) at both ends of the load resistor.
Adjust VR1 (left channel) and VRI1b (right channel) on
the LED P.C Board (B) so that the 7th LED (10 watts)
in the Power Meter lights up.

AC
RL=8 OHMS
AUDIO set VOLTMETER
OSCILLATOR
1,000Hz SPEAKER
ouT
+ O
N l
=l 0o 3 Lo
out _ Y W[ - aux INPUT
—O - O «————0

Fig. 5 Instrument Connections

V1. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number
Main Amp P.C Board AMUZ-301A
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-301B
LED P.C Board (A) AMUZ-301C
Headphone P.C Board AMUZ-301D
Interconnect P.C Board AMUZ-301E
LED P.C Board (B) AMUZ-302
Mic Amp P.C Board AMUZ-303A
Mic Jack P.C Board AMUZ-303B
Echo Volume P.C Board AMUZ-303C
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AM-U33J

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARD
1) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-301A and HEADPHONE P.C BOARD AMUZ-301D

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS . X

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE_DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
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3) MIC AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-303A, MIC JACK P.C BOARD AMUZ-303B, ECHO VOLUME P.C BOARD

2) VOLUME P.C BOARD AMUZ-301B, LED P.C BOARD (A) AMUZ-301C and LED P.C BOARD (B)

AMUZ-303C and INTERCONNECT P.C BOARD AMUZ-301E

AMUZ-302
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.

. How to read List
—— The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular

parts list.

[ S R

r — This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number

¢
L in that figure.

\

' A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
1 2- 1 15 X in the Photo or Illustration.

9

Y
Ref.

l'). . M H
No. arts No Description

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp.
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only
12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case
12-119 253080 Main Metal
4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. Please utilize separate “Common List for Service Parts” for Resistor Parts orders.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the
parts shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (imeaning of ref. no.
outlined in [tem 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION: . When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and
description. There are instances in which if any of this information is omitted,
parts cannot be shipped or the wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error,
a part different from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual
(Basic Parts List) may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future
reference.

G: A\ INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED
- PARTS.

SSEMENT: A\ IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM.-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.




I. MODEL AT-K33/L/J

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.
NO.

1-1

1-2
1-3

1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9
1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32

1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38

1-39
1-40

141
1-42
1-43

1-44
1-45
1-46
1-47
1-48
1-49
1-50
1-51
1-52
1-53
1-54
1-55

PARTS NO.

BT328843

BT328844
BT328845

BT328842
BT200953
EC616342
ED322247
ED322134
ED322215
ED200469
ED322238
ED224526
ED309959
ED323216
ED325080
EE200184
EE200810
EE200954

EE325737

EF300590

EF308933
EF309389
EF308848
EI322248
EI293185
E1650597
EI315491
EI328850
EI328849
EI323247
EI323231
EJ301513

EM328848
ER307204
ER307201
ER328855
ES315159
ES310839

ES665875
ES201979

ES319168
ES200829
ES201948

ES200955

ES328851

ET323232
ET200506
ET316171

ET316643
ET618873
EV427858
EV604438
EV323213
EV593368
EV499375

DESCRIPTION

TRANS POWER AT-K200T-30
(C.A)
TRANS POWER AT-K200T-40(E)
TRANS POWER AT-K200T-50
(B,S)
TRANS POWER AT-K200T-70(U)
TRANS POWER AT-K33T-10 (J)
CS-FIX H CTY122D33 1.5-16
D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-152D RED
D LED SLP-251D GRN
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D SILICON 1B4B41 100/1.0A
D SILICON 10D1 100/1.0A
D ZENER H HZ5 C3
D ZENER H 05215 U
D ZENER H 0529.1 L
ANT BAR AT-K200 MW
ANT BAR AT-K22L LW/MW
FRONT END FF1341J13
76-90MHZ (J)
FRONT END FF136U12
87-108MHZ (EXCEPT J)
A FUSE EAWK T 250V 0.40A
(E,B,S)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A (U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A (U)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
IC LA1231N
IC LA1240
IC LA3350S
IC LB1405S
IC LC7259
IC M54459L
IC TA7324P
OSC X'TAL 4MHZ
A SOCKET INLET S-16453 E 2P
(E,B,S)
IND LE SL-1713W CHARACTER
FILTER CE CFMA-008 0.468MHZ
FILTER CE SFE10.7MM-Z 10.7MHZ
FILTER LC LP 12A1251 AKAI
A SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1 J (J)
A SW PUSH SDGI1P-E 01-1 E
(U,E,B,S)
A SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)
SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-02N
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH SUF12 2-04-02N
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW (L)
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH 12T-QIS003 2-04-02N
SW PUSH 12T-9S420 2-02-02N (L)
TR FET 2SK19 Y
TR 25C2603 F
TR 2SC536K-NP E,F
TR 2SC536K-NP F,G
TR 2SC930 E,F
R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 472
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 103
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 302
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 303
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 501

BB BB B

2. TUNER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1
2-2
2-3

2-4

2-5

2-6
2-7

2-IC1
2-1C2
2-1C3
2-1C4
2-TR1
2-TR2to4
2-TR5,6
2-TR7to9
2-TR10
2-TR11
2-D1to8
2-D9
2-D10
2-D11
2-11
2-SwW1

2-5W1
2-SW2

2-SW3
2-VR1,2
2-VR3
2-VR4
2-L1,2
2-T1
2-T2

2-FL1,2

2-FL3,4
2-VC1,2
2-VC3

2-TM1

2-R7,8
2-R13,14
2-R31,32
2-R56,57
2-R65,66
2-R73to75
2-R85
2-R97,98
2-C33

2-C59
2-C68

2-C76,77

2-C84,85
2-C87

PARTS NO.

BAA3010C020A
BAA3010A050A
BAA3010C020B

BAA3010C020C
BAA3010E030A

TUNER PC BLK
EE325737

EE200954

EI1322248
E1650597
EI293185
EI315491
ET618873
ET316643
ET200506
ET316643
ET323232
ET316643
ED200469
ED323216
ED322238
ED224526
EJ323227
ES201979

ES328851
ES201948

ES200829
EV593368
EV427858
EV49937s
EO328137
EO0328854
ER293398

ER307204
EO307186
EO201252
ER307201

ER328855
EC616342
EC616342

EJ309941

ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324185
ER324480
EC328862

EC314996
EC201253

EC328856

EC320548
EC320548

When ordering parts, piease quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(U)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33J (J)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(C)
(C,A)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(E)
(E.S)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33L

FRONT END FF136U12
87-108MHZ (EXCEPT J)
FRONT END FF134J13
76-90MHZ (I)
IC LA1231N
IC LA33508
IC LA1240
IC LB1405S
TR 2SC930 E,F
TR 2SCS536K-NP F,G
TR 28C2603 F
TR 28C536K-NP F,G
TR FET 2SK19 Y
TR 2SC536K-NP F,G
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D ZENER H05Z15U
D SILICON 1B4B41 100/1.0A
D SILICON 10D1 100/1.0A
PINJ T5727-A P 2P
SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-02N
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH 12T-95420 2-02-02N
w
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW (L)
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 303
R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 472
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 501
COIL FIX 2 NI-0036 2.2uH
COIL DET2 Q228CEL-1098R
COIL IFT RMC-42246 BCH
468KHZ
FILTER CE CFMA-008
0.468MHZ
COIL OSC 2 RWR-43208N
160uH
COIL OSC2 RNR-44498N
600uH (L)
FILTER CE SFE10.7MM-Z
10.7TMHZ
FILTER LC LP 12A1251 AKAI
CS-FIXHCTY122D33 1.5-16
CS-FIX HCTY122D33 1.5-16
(L)
TERMINAL W/SCREW
UB-1059 P 4P
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560]
R CBHSNPFSRDS1/4W221)
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 470]
CSTY V Fo5 CQF09 152)
50DC
CSTY V SNP CQFS391J 50DC
CSTY V F05 CQFo09 161J
50DC (L)
C STY V F05 CQF09 331K
50DC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
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REF.
NO.

2-IC1
2-D1

PARTS NO.

MUTE PC BLK

El323247
ED200469

DESCRIPTION 4. LED P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

PARTS NO.

IC TA7324P NO.

D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10 4-D1 ED322247
4-D2 ED322215
4-D3 ED322184

3. COUNTER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-1

3-2
3-IC1
3-1C2
3-TR1
3-TR2
3-D1,2
3-D3
3-Da
3-VR1,2
3-Lito3
3-IN1

3-X1
3-R35
3-R38

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA3010C05S0A COUNTER PC BLK AT-K33
BAA3010A070A COUNTER PC BLK AT-K33J

E1328849
EI328850
ET618873
ET316171

- ED200469

ED325080
ED309959
EV604438
EO328137
EM328848

E1323231
ER324185
ER324186

54

1C M54459L

IC LC7259

TR 2SC930 E,F

TR 2SC536K-NP E,F

D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10

D ZENER H05Z9.1 L

D ZENER HHZ5 C3

R S-FIX H V10KS8-4-2 3P 103

COIL FIX 2 NI-0036 2.2uH

IND LE SL-1713W
CHARACTER

OSC X’TAL 4MHz

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 22171

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 681J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-251D GRN
D LED SLP-152D RED




AT-K33/J/L

5. CAL TONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

5-IC1
5-TR1
5-D1
5-5W1
5-VR1

PARTS NO.

EI323247
ET316643
ED200469
ES200955
EV323213

(AT-K33J ONLY)

DESCRIPTION

IC TA7324P

TR 2SC536K-NP F,G

D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
SW PUSH 12T-QIS003 2-04-02N
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 302

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

6. ANT SW P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

6-SW1
6-L1
6-T1
6-VC1,2

PARTS NO.

ES319168

E0485278
£E0324453
EC616342

(AT-K33L ONLY)

DESCRIPTION

SW PUSH SUF12 2-04-02N
COIL FIX1 FLOSH 220uH K
COIL VARI2 RUR-44313N

C S-FIX HCTY122D33 1.5:16
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7. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

SHECE WAARD- 50 MET @PEX/
ST O CORL - M O4S ERLEVERT
ERREIRIE M - MLST BPTRR

Al7
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ATK33/J/L

| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

7-1

7-2x
7-3x
7-4

7-5x
7-6x

7-7
7-8x
7-9x
7-10x
7-11x
7-12x
7-13x
7-14x
7-15
7-16x
7-17

7-18x

7-19x

7-20
7-21x

7-22
7-23
7-24
7-25x
7-26x

7-27x
7-28x

7-29
7-30x
7-31
7-32x
7-33
7-34
7-35
7-36x
7-37

7-38x
7-39x

7-40x
7-41x
7-42x
7-43x
7-44x
7-45x%x

7-46x

7-47x

PARTS NO.

POWER SW BLK
ES310839

ES315159
ES665875
EC320548
EC314688
EC330307

ASSEMBLY BLK
SP200689B
SP200689A
SP200689C
SP200689D
SP200689E
SP200689F
SP200689G
SP200689H
EE200184
EE200810
EW306428

EwW306427
EW305691

57631945
EJ301513

75319460
MR308836
BT328842
BT200953
BT328843

BT238844
BT328845

725315511

ZW698308
TA328846
ZW436026
ZW554624
TA322250
TA307160
EF309389
EF308933

EF308848
EF300590

SP200694
SA311742
75463094
75447840
ZW305013
EW315767

EW302995

EwW322401

DESCRIPTION

SW PUSH SDGIP-E 01-1 E
(U,E,B,S)

SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1 J (J)

SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)

C CE V F 103Z 250AC (U,J)

C CEV FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)

C MMY V ECQUF 472M 250AC

(E,B,S)

PBEBEB b

REAR PANEL AT-K33(U)
REAR PANEL AT-K33J
REAR PANEL AT-K33(C)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(A)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(E)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(S)
REAR PANEL AT-K33L(E)
REAR PANEL AT-K33L (B,S)
ANT BAR AT-K200 MW
ANT BAR AT-K22L LW/MW
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-205A,
VFF UCJ (U)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFF I (1)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC(C,A)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
A SOCKET INLET S-16453 E 2P
(E,B,S)
T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
PULLEY
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-70(U)
A TRANS POWER AT-K33T-10 (J)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-30
(C.A)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T40(E)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-50
(B,S)
ST PAN30Xx06STL CMT CUP
RV NYL30x055 BL
TUNING WHEEL
PW92x150x050STL CMT
E JACK NUT SPCC NI3
DIAL WHEEL ASSY
DIAL STRING TK-1064 D0.5
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A(U)(F1)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A
(U)(F2,3)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)F1)
A FUSE EAWK T 250V 0.40A
(E,B,S)(F1)
BOTTOM PLATE
ROUND FOOT
T2BID40x08STL CMT
T2BR30x08STL CMT
RV POP32 (A)
A AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-419C/KS-15 E (E)
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0112 B
(B)
A AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-560/S-15 S (S)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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8. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

58

24

[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

8-1

8-2x
8-3x
8-4x
8-5x
8-6x

8-7x
8-8
8-9x
8-10x
8-11x
8-12x
8-13x
8-14x
8-15x
8-16
8-17
8-18x
8-19
8-20x
8-21x
8-22
8-23x
8-24
8-25x
8-26x
8-27x
8-28
8-29x
8-30x

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

FRONT PANEL BLK

BDA3010A020C
BDA3010A020D
BDA3010A100A
BDA3010A100B
BDA3010E020A
BDA3010E020B

FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33-BL
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33J
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33J-BL
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33L
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33L-BL

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

TA200910
SP201792A
SP201792C
SE201787A
SP201792B
SP201792D
SE201787B
TA200911A
TA200911B
$7321494
SB316498
SB316499
SB200915A
SB200915B
25325495
SK200918A
SK200918B
SP200921A
SP200921B
SP200921C
25319460
7S322570
ZS322580
SK607127

FILTER
SUB PANEL (A)

SUB PANEL (B) (L)
ESCUTCHEON (C)
SUB PANEL (A-BL)
SUB PANEL (B-BL) (L)
ESCUTCHEON (C-BL)
INDICATOR (J)
INDICATOR (BL) (J)
METER WINDOW
BUTTON (B)

BUTTON (B-BL)
BUTTON

BUTTON (BL)
T2BR30X06STL CMT
TUNING KNOB
TUNING KNOB (BL)
UPPER PLATE (A)
UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
UPPER PLATE (B) (A)
T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
ST BID40X08STL NI3
ST BID40x08STL BNI
PUSH KNOB (A) (L)




Il. MODEL AM-U33

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

1-32

1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
141
1-42

PARTS NO.

BT300267
BT300268
BT300279
BT300280

BT300346
ED322247
ED322773
ED200749
ED300924
ED200469
ED214457
ED201445
ED557111
EF325683
EF668474

EF601301
EF249851
EF306950
EF306952
EF308848
EF306957
EI329612
EI200795
EI1201446
E1300349
EI1323563
EI323564
EJ296853

EJ240535

EJ322582
EP323565

ES310839

ES665875
ES8300347
ES300443
ET322778
ET322598
ET307195
ET310148
EV315414
EV324345
EV329572

DESCRIPTION

TRANS POWER AM-U33T-20(A)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-30 (C)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-40 (E)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-50
(B.,S)
A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-70 (U)
D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN
D SILICON DBAG6OE 400/6.0A
D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.8A
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D SILICON H 152472
D ZENER H WZ-187
D ZENER H WZ-210
FUSE GGS A 125V 5A (C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(E,B.,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A (E,B,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A (E,B,S)
FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (U)
FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (U)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V 4A (C,A)
IC LB1409
IC M5213L
IC M5214L
IC STK2145
IC STK3042
IC TA7317P
A SOCKET INLET CM-3 UCEB 3P
(E,B.,S)
A SOCKET OUTLET $-16462
UC 3x2P (U,C,A)
TERMINAL PUSH 5-Q2370 S 4P
RELAY POWER G2Z-222P-US 2NO
24V

bbbk

bbEEPBEPDB BB

A SW PUSH SDGIP-E 01-1 E
(U.E,B,S)

A SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)

SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-028

SW PUSH SUF74 7 THROW

TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

TR 2SB632K E,F

TR 25C2240 GR, BL

TR 2SD612K E,F

R S-FIX H D8 3P 203

VR ROTARY 16P20x1S 15C104

VR ROTARY 16P22x0A 12254
3BM254

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

2. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1
2-IC1
2-1C2
2-1C3
2-TR1
2-TR2
2-TR3
2-TR4
2-D1,2
2-D3,4
2-D5

2-Dé6
2-D7
2-VR1
2-RL1

2-L1
2-FR1,2

2-FR3,4

2-R6,7
2-R8,9

2-R27
2-R30,31

2-R32,33

2-C14,15
2-C18,19

2-C20t023
2-C24,25
2-C32

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA2006A090A MAIN AMP PC BLK AM-U33

EI323563

EI300349

EI323564

ET307195
ET322778
ET310148
ET322598
ED200469
ED214457
ED200749

ED557111
ED201445
EV315413
EP323565

EO324220
ER200747

ER200746

ER 330470
ER330484

ER303690
ER330471

ER330487

EC200949
EC326583

EC320548
EC200811
EC320548

IC STK-3042
IC STK-2145
IC TA7317P
TR 25SC2240 GR, BL
TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G
A TR 2SD612K E,F
A TR 2SB632K E,F
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D SILICON H 152472
A D SILICON DBA60-K15
400/6.0A
A D ZENER HWZ-210
A D ZENER H WZ-187
R S-FIX H D8 3P 503
RELAY POWER G27-222P-US
2NO 24V
COIL FIX 2 2.2uH
R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W
68ROG
R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W
1000G
R CB H F15 RDS 1/2W 100J
R CB H F10 FS RDS 1/4W
2721
R OMF H FS 2W 681]J
R CB H F15 FS FDS 1/2W
222]
A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
4R7}
C EC V F05 NP SM 470M 10DC
C MMY V CUT CF921 473K
400DC

A
A
A
A
A
A

CCE V F103Z 250AC
CEC V SNPNM 10350DC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
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3. PRE AMP (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-1

3-2

3-IC1
3-1C2
3-1C3
3-D1
3-D2

3-D3
3-VR1,2

3-VR3
3-SW1
3-R9,10
3-R32,33
3-R51

3-C31

3-VR1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
BAA2006A050A PC PRE AMP (A) BLK
AM-U33(U) (U,E,B,S)
BAA2006A050B PC PRE AMP (A) BLK
AM-U33 (C) (C,A)

PRE AMP PC BLK

EI201446 IC M5214L
EI200795 IC M5213L
EI329612 iC LB1409
ED300924 A D SILICON GP08D 200/0.8A
ED200469 A D SILICON H DS448 FA1
Fi0
ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x1S
15C104
EV315414 R S-FIX H D8 3P 203
ES300443 SW PUSH SUF74 7 THROW
ER330474 A R CBHFI10FS RDS 1/4W
470]
ER330474 A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
470J)
ER330485 A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
331J
EC320548 CCE V F103Z 250AC

VOLUME PC BLK
EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A

172254 3BM254

60

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

4. LED (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

S(FSF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
4-Dito9  ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

5. LED (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK

I‘\%F' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
5-D1to5 ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN




AM-U33

6. HEADPHONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

EgF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
6-J1 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040

6.3 2C
6-R1 ER658034 A R OMF H FS 2W 221J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

7. RANGE SELECT P.C BOARD BLOCK

ESR PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
7.5W1 ES300347 SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-028

8. PIN JACK P.C BOARD BLOCK

ﬁgR PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
8-J1to3 EJ323144 PIN J T5718-C P 6P
8-C1,2 EC551441 C CE V FZ 103Z 50DC
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9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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AM-U33

| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

9-1 ES310839 A SW PUSH SDG1P-E01-1 E
(U,E,B,S)
9-2x  ES665875 A SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)
93 EC320548 A CCEV F103Z 250AC (U)
9-4x  EC314688 A CCEV FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)
9:-5x  EC330307 A CMMY V ECQUF 472M 250AC
(E,B,S)
REAR PANEL BLK
9-6 SP200701B REAR PANEL AM-U33(U)
9-7x  SP200701C REAR PANEL AM-U33 (C,A)
9-8x  SP200701D REAR PANEL AM-U33 (E)
9-9x  SP200701E REAR PANEL AM-U33 (B,S)
9-10 EJ240535 A SOCKET OUTLET 8-16462 UC
3x2P (U,C,A)
9-11  EW306428 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-205A,
VFF UCJ (U)
9-12x EW305691 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8, SPT-1
UC (C,A)
9-13  $Z631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
9-14x EJ296853 A SOCKET INLET CM-3 UCEB 3P
(E,B,S)
9-15 75463353 T2BR30x08STL BNI
9-16 EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P
9-17  EJ329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
9-18 25319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
9-19x ZW305013 RV POP32 (A)
ASSEMBLY BLK
9-20x 75319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
9-21  BT300346 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-70(U)
9-22x  BT300268 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-30(C)
9-23x  BT300267 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-20(A)
9-24x BT300279 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-40(E)
9-25x  BT300280 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-50
(B,S)
9-26x ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT
9-27 25424056 PAN40x10STL CMT
9-28x EZ328570 CAP 3P INLET (B)
929  EJ326185 PLUG SHORT PIN UZ-0036

9-30x EF306952
9-31 EF306950
9-32x EF306957
9-33x EF325683

FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F1)}(U)
FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (¥2,3)(U)
FUSE TSC 125V 4A (F1)(C,A)
FUSE GGS A 125V 5A
(F2,3)(C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (F4)(C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A
(F1)(E,B,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A
(F2,3)(E,B,S)

9-34x EF308848
9-35x EF601301

B bbb BBDPD

9-36x EF249851

9-37x EF668474 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(F4)(E,B,S)

9-38x ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT

9-39x  SP200714 BOTTOM PLATE

9-40x 75325495 T2BR30x065TL CMT

9-41x 725447840 T2BR30x08STL CMT

9-42 SA311742 ROUND FOOT

9-43x ZS565942 T2PAN40x08STL CMT

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

15

[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2x
10-3
10-4x
10-5

10-6
10-7x
10-8
10-9x
10-10x
10-11
10-12x
10-13
10-14x
10-15
10-16x
10-17x
10-18
10-19x
10-20x

64

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BDA2006A020A FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33
BDA2006A020B FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33-BL

SB322576 BUTTON (A)

SB322577 BUTTON (A-BL)

SZ321494 METER WINDOW

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

SB200915A BUTTON

SB200915B BUTTON (BL)

SK200651 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2)
SK200652 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2-BL)
ZW260144 PW61x100x030NYL
SK200772A DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER)
SK200772B DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER-BL)
SK200645 KNOB (A-2)

SK200646 KNOB (A-2-BL)

SP200717A UPPER PLATE (A)

SP200717B UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
SP200717C UPPER PLATE (B) (A)
75322570 ST BID40x08STL NI3
75322580 ST BID40x08STL BNI
75319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.




1. MODEL AM-U33J

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts [tems.

gg? PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

11 BT200932 A TRANS POWER AM-U33JT-10

12 BZA2007A080A REVERB UNIT BLK AM-U33]

13 EC320307 C EC V SNP VN 682 40DC

14 ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

1-5  ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01GRN

1-6  ED200213 D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200/2.6A

1-7  ED300924 D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.8A

i-8  ED301911 D SILICON H DS448

19 ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10

i-10  ED557111 D ZENER H WZ-210

1-11  ED200959 D ZENER H WZ-230

1412 EF306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F1)

113 EF306950 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (F5,6)

1-14  EF306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F2,3,4)

1115 EI697871 IC LA31228

1-16  EI329612 IC LB1409

117 EI329611 IC STK463SLY

1-18  EI200938 IC TA75558S

i-19  EJ330544 PHONO J 3P HLJ0315-010 6.3 2T

120 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040 6.3 2C

121 EJ293365 PIN J T5703-E P 4P

122 EJ293376 PIN ] T5704-E P 6P

123 EJ240535 SOCKET OUTLET S-16462 UC 3x2P

1-24  EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P

125  EJ329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P

126  ER329616 R CT P F09 PLATE 3W R47K

127  ES315159 A SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1

128 ES200942 SW PUSH SUF64M07A 6 THROW

129  ES328851 SW PUSH 12T-98420 2-02-02N

130 ET293220 TR 25A817 0,Y

131 ET293253 TR 28C1627 O,Y

1-32  ET307195 TR 2SC2240 GR, BL

1-33  EV315416 R S-FIX H D8 3P 103

1-34  EV200936 VR ROTARY 16P10x18B B503

1-35  EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x1S 15C104

1-36  EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A 12254
3BM254

1-37  EV200937 VR SLIDE 45P1SVOB B503

2. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1

2-IC1
2-I1C2
2-1C3
2-TR1
2-TR2
2-D1,2
2-D3
2-D4
2-D5
2-Dé
2-D7
2-J1
2-J2
2-SW1
2-VR1,2

2-L1
2-R8

2-R17
2-R18
2-R29
2-R30
2-R41
2-R42
2-C19
2-C25
2-C35

2-C40,41
2-C50

2-VR1

2-SW1
2-R1

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA2007A040A PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-U33J

MAIN AMP PC BLK

E1697871 IC LA3122S
EI200938 IC TA75558S
El329611 A 1C STK463SLY
ET293253 A TR 28C1627 O0,Y
ET293220 A TR 2S5A817 O,Y
ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
ED200213 A D SILICON DBA40C-K15
200/2.6A
ED200959 A D ZENER HWZ-230
ED557111 A D ZENER HW2Z-210
ED300924 A D SILICON GP0O8D 200/0.8A
ED301911 D SILICON H DS448
EJ293376 PIN J T5704-E P 6P
EJ293365 PIN J T5703-E P 4P
ES200942 SW PUSH SUF64MO0O7A
6 THROW
EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x18
15C104
E0650823 COIL FIX 2 2.2uH
ER330481 A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
220J)
ER330480 A RCBHF10 FS RDS 1/4W
182]
ER330477 A RCBHFI10 FS RDS 1/4W
102J
ER330477 A RCBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
102J
ER330476 A R CBHF10 FS RDS 1/4W
101J
ER329616 A R CT P F09 PLATE 3W
R47K
ER330470 A RCBHF15 FS RDS 1/2W
100J
EC200948 C EC V F05 NP SM 1ROM 50DC
EC200949 C EC V F05 NP SM 470M 10DC
EC321088 C MMY V CF921 473K 400DC
EC320307 C EC V SNP VN 682 40DC
EC320548 CCE V F 103Z 250AC
VR PC BLK
EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A
12254 3BM254
HEADPHONE PC BLK
EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040
6.3 2C
ES328851 SW PUSH 12T-9S4202-02-02N
ER308028 R OMF H SNP FS 1W181J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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3. MIC AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-IC1

3-TR1
3-TR2
3-TR3
3-VR1
3-R11
3-R12

3-VR1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

MIC AMP PC BLK

EI200938 IC TA75558S

ET307195 TR 25C2240 GR, BL

ET293253 TR 28C16270,Y

ET307195 TR 25C2240 GR, BL

EV200937 VR SLIDE 45P1SVOB B503

ER330486 R CBH Fi10 FS RDS 1/4W 391]

ER330483 R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W 271]

MIC JACK PC BLK

EJ330544 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-010 6.3
2T

ECHO VOLUME PC BLK

EV200936 VR ROTARY 16P10x1B B503
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4. LED (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

)
R PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
4.IC1 EI329612 IC LB1409
4-D1,2 ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
4-D3toll  ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED
4-VR1 EV3i54i6 R S-FIX H D8 3P 103
4-R17 ER330479 A RCBH FI10 FS RDS 1/4W
181J
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
gg.F. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
REVEB UNIT BLK
5.1 BZA2007A080A REVERB UNIT BLK AM-U33J
POWER SW BLK
5-2 ES315159 A SW PUSH SDGI1P 01-1 J
5-3 EC320548 A CCEV F 103Z 250AC
REAR PANEL BLK
s-4  SP200850 REAR PANEL AM-U33]
5.5 EJ240535 A SOCKET OUTLET S-16462 UC
3x2P
5.6  EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P
57 EW306427 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFFJ
5.8 SZ631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
5.0  EJ329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
510 25319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
ASSEMBLY BLK
5-11  BT200932 A TRANS POWER AM-U33IT-10
5-12  ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT
513 ZS424056 PAN40x10STL CMT
5-14x  ZS325495 T2BR30X06STL CMT
5-15x  SZ200770A MASK
5-16x SZ200770B MASK (BL)
5-17x  SP200752 BOTTOM PLATE
5.18x 25325495 T2BR30X06STL CMT
5-19x  ZS447840 T2BR30X08STL CMT
520 SA311742 ROUND FOOT
5-21x 78565942 T2PAN40X08STL CMT
522 EF306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F1)
523  EF306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F2,34)
524  EF306950 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (F5,6)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.




AM-U33J

5. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

A22  A23 A24 A23 A24 1

12 =

All————

13

10 9 6 8 A5

SHE SEBEBLOS.
TR LR,
R8BI LR

AKAI BECTRIC CO, LD,
T

" JARAN

AT 4
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6. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

68

| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

6-1
6-2x
6-3
6-4x
6-5

6-6

6-7
6-8x
6-9
6-10x
6-11x
6-12
6-13x
6-14
6-15x
6-16
6-17x
6-18
6-19x
6-20x
6-21x
6-22
6-23x
6-24
6-25%x
6-26x

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

FRONT PANEL BLK
BDA2007A130A FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33J
BDA2007A130B FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33J-BL

SB322576 BUTTON (A)
SB322577 BUTTON (A-BL)
$Z321494 METER WINDOW

LED (A) PC BLK

ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

SB200915A BUTTON

SB200915B BUTTON (BL)

SK200651 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2)
SK200652 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2-BL)
ZW260144 PW61x100x030NYL
SK200772A DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER)
SK200772B DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER-BL)
SK200647 KNOB (A-2)

SK200648 KNOB (A-2-BL)

SK200778A KNOB

SK200778B KNOB (BL)

SK200645 KNOB (A-2)

SK200646 KNOB (A-2-BL)

SZ316376 KNOB CUSHION (A)
SZ316377 KNOB CUSHION (B)
SP200774A UPPER PLATE (A)
SP200774B UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
28322570 ST BID40x08STL NI3
28322580 ST BID40x08STL BNI
75319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION




INDEX

1. MODEL AT-K33/L/J

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
BAA3010A050A 2-2 ED323216 2-D9 ER324337 2-R13,14 SE201787B 8-13x
BAA3010A070A  3-2 ED325080 3-D3 ER324337 2-R65,66 SK200918A 8-22
BAA3010C020A  2-1 EE200184 7-15 ER324480 2-R97,98 SK200918B 8-23x
BAA3010C020B 2-3 EE200810 7-16x ER328855 2-FL3,4 SK607127 8-30x
BAA3010C020C 2-4 EE200954 2-7 ES200829 2-SW3 SP200689A 7-8x
BAA3010C050A  3-1 EE325737 2-6 ES200955 5-SW1 SP200689B 7-7
BAA3010E030A  2-5 EF300590 7-39x ES201948 2-SW2 SP200689C 7-9x
BDA3010A020C  8-1 EF308848 7-38x ES201979 2-SW1 SP200689D 7-10x
BDA3010A020D  8-2x EF308933 7-37 ES310839 7-1 SP200689E 7-11x
BDA3010A100A  8-3x EF309389 7-36x ES315159 7-2x SP200689F 7-12x
BDA3010A100B  8-4x EI293185 2-1C3 ES319168 6-SW1 SP200689G 7-13x
BDA3010E020A  8-5x EI315491 2-1C4 ES328851 2-8W1 SP200689H 7-14x
BDA3010E020B 8-6x EI322248 2-IC1 ES665875 7-3x SP200694 7-40x
BT200953 7-25x EI323231 3-X1 ET200506 2-TRS5,6 SP200921A 8-24
BT238844 7-27x EI323247 2-IC1 ET316171 3-TR2 SP200921B 8-25x
BT328842 7-24 EI1323247 5-IC1 ET316643 2-TR2to4 SP200921C 8-26x
BT328843 7-26x EI328849 3-1C1 ET316643 2-TR7to9 SP201792A 8-8
BT328845 7-28x EI328850 3-1C2 ET316643 2-TR11 SP201792B 8-11x
EC201253 2-C68 E1650597 2-1C2 ET316643 5-TR1 SP201792C 8-9x
EC314688 7-5% EJ301513 7-21x ET323232 2-TR10 SP201792D 8-12x
EC314996 2-C59 EJ309941 2-TM1 ET618873 2-TR1 S$7321494 8-16
EC320548 2-C84,85 EJ323227 2-J1 ET618873 3-TR1 S7631945 7-20
EC3205438 2-C87 EM328848 3-IN1 EV323213 5-VR1 TA200910 8-7x
EC320548 7-4 EO0201252 2-Ts EV427858 2-VR3 TA200911A 8-14x
EC328856 2-C76,77 EO307186 2-T4 EV499375 2-VR4 TA200911B 8-15x
EC328862 2-C33 E0324453 6-T1 EV593368 2-VR1,2 TA307160 7-35
EC330307 7-6X EO328137 2-L1,2 EV604438 3-VR1,2 TA322250 7-34
EC616342 2-VC1,2 EO328137 3-L1to3 EW302995 7-46X TA328846 7-31
EC616342 2-VC3 EO328854 2-T1 EW305691 7-19x ZS315511 7-29
EC616342 6-VC1,2 EO485278 6-L1 EW306427 7-18x 25319460 7-22
ED200469 2-D1 ER293398 2-T2 EwW306428 7-17 75319460 8-27x
ED200469 2-D1to8 ER307201 2-FL1,2 EW315767 7-45x 28322570 8-28
ED200469 3-D1,2 ER307204 2-T3 EW322401 7-47x 75322580 8-29x
ED200469 5-D1 ER324185 2-R85 MR308836 7-23 725325495 8-21x
ED224526 2-D11 ER324185 3-R35 SA311742 7-41x 75447840 7-43x
ED309959 3-D4 ER324186 3-R38 SB200915A 8-19 75463094 7-42x
ED322184 4-D3 ER324337 2-R7,8 SB200915B 8-20x ZW305013 7-44x
ED322215 4-D2 ER324337 2-R73to75 | SB316498 8-17 ZW436026 7-32x
ED322238 2-D10 ER324337 2-R31,32 SB316499 8-18x ZW554624 7-33
ED322247 4-D1 ER324337 2-R56,57 SE201787A 8-10x ZW698308 7-30x
2. MODEL AM-U33
PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO
BAA2006A050A  3-1 EF249851 9-36x ER330484 2-R8,9 SP200701B 9-6
BAA2006A050B  3-2 EF306950 9-31 ER330485 3-R51 SP200701C 9-7x
BAA2006A090A  2-1 EF306952 9-30x ER330487 2-R32,33 SP200701D 9-8x
BDA2006A020A  10-1 EF306957 9-32x ER658034 6-R1 SP200701E 9-9x
BDA2006A020B  10-2x EF308848 9-34x ES300347 7-SW1 SP200714 9-39x
BT300267 9-23x EF325683 9-33x ES300443 3-SW1 SP200717A 10-15
BT300268 9-22x EF601301 9-35x ES310839 9-1 SP200717B 10-16x
BT300279 9-24x EF668474 9-37x ES665875 9-2x SP200717C 10-17x
BT300280 9-25x EI200795 3-IC2 ET307195 2-TR1 SZ321494 10-5
BT300346 9-21 El201446 3-IC1 ET310148 2-TR3 S7631945 9-13
EC200811 2-C24,25 EI300349 2-1C2 ET322598 2-TR4 28319460 9-18
EC200949 2-C14,15 EI323563 2-IC1 ET322778 2-TR2 25319460 9-20x
EC314688 9-4x EI323564 2-1C3 EV315413 2-VR1 78319460 10-20x
EC320548 2-C20to23 | EI329612 3-IC3 EV315414 3-VR3 758322570 10-18
EC320548 2-C32 EJ240535 9-10 EV324345 3-VR1,2 75322580 10-19x
EC320548 3-C31 EJ296853 9-14x EV329572 3-VR1 78325495 9-40x
EC320548 9-3 EJ322582 9-16 EW305691 9-12x 75424056 9-27
EC326583 2-C18,19 EJ323144 8-J1to3 EW306428 9-11 25447840 9-41x
EC330307 9-5x EJ326185 9-29 EZ328570 9-28x 75463353 9-15§
ECs551441 8-C1,2 EJ329265 6-J1 SA311742 9-42 25565942 9-43x
ED200469 2-D1,2 EJ329610 9-17 SB200915A 10-6 ZW260144 10-10x
ED200469 3-D2 E0324220 2-L1 SB200915B 10-7x ZW305013 9-19x
ED200469 3-D3 EP323565 2-RL1 SB322576 10-3 ZW413267 9-26x
ED200749 2-Ds ER200746 2-FR3,4 SB322577 10-4x ZW413267 9-38x
ED201445 2-D7 ER200747 2-FR1,2 SK200645 10-13
ED214457 2-D3,4 ER303690 2-R27 SK200646 10-14x
ED300924 3-D1 ER330470 2-R6,7 5K200651 10-8
ED322247 4-D1to9 ER330471 2-R30,31 SK200652 10-9x
ED322773 5-Dito5s ER330474 3-R9,10 SK200772A 10-11
EDS5S57111 2-Dé ER330474 3-R32,33 SK200772B 10-12x
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INDEX

3. MODEL AM-U33)

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
BAA2007A040A 2-1 EJ293376 2-J1 EW306427 5-7 25325495 5-14x
BDA2007A130A 6-1 EJ322582 5-6 SA311742 5-20 25325495 5-18x
BDA2007A130B  6-2x EJ329265 2-J1 SB200915A 6-7 28424056 5-13
BT200932 5-11 EJ329610 5-9 SB2009158B 6-8x 25447840 5-19x
BZA2007A080A  5-1 EJ330544 3-J1 SB322576 6-3 25565942 5-21x
EC200948 2-C19 E0650823 2-L1 SB322577 6-4x ZW260144 6-11x
EC200949 2-C25 ER308028 2-R1 SK200645 6-18 ZW413267 5-12
EC320307 2-C40,41 ER329616 2-R41 SK200646 6-19x

EC320548 2-C50 ER330470 2-R42 SK200647 6-14

EC320548 5-3 ER330476 2-R30 S5K200648 6-15x

EC321088 2-C35 ER330477 2-R18 SK200651 6-9

ED200213 2-D3 ER330477 2-R29 SK200652 6-10x

ED200469 2-D1,2 ER330479 4-R17 SK200772A 6-12

ED200469 4-D1,2 ER330480 2-R17 SK200772B 6-13x

ED200959 2-D4 ER330481 2-R8 SK200778A 6-16

ED300924 2-Dé ER330483 3-R12 SK200778B 6-17x

ED301911 2-D7 ER330486 3-R11 SP200752 5-17x

ED322247 4-D3tol1l ES200942 2-SW1 SP200774A 6-22

ED322773 6-6 ES315159 5-2 SP200774B 6-23x

EDS57111 2-D5 ES328851 2-SW1 SP200850 5-4

EF306950 5-24 ET293220 2-TR2 SZ200770A 5-15x

EF306951 5-22 ET293253 2-TR1 572200770B 5-16x

EF306952 5-23 ET293253 3-TR2 SZ316376 6-20x

E1200938 2-1C2 ET307195 3-TR1 52316377 6-21x

EI200938 3-IC1 ET307195 3-TR3 S7321494 6-5

EI329611 2-1C3 EV200936 3-VR1 SZ631945 5-8

El329612 4-IC1 EV200937 3-VR1 728319460 5-10

E1697871 2-1C1 EV315416 4-VR1 25319460 6-26x

EJ240535 5-5 EV324345 2-VR1,2 25322570 6-24x

EJ293365 2-J2 EV329572 2-VR1 75322580 6-25x
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LA1231N

LA3350S8

SECTION 5

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs

AT-K33 NO. 1621058A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AT-K33J NO. 1621059A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AT-K33L NO. 1621060A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AM-U33 NO. 1621061A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AM-U33J NO. 1621062A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

oS v kW=

AFC/TUNING
VOLTAGE REG METER DRIVE

IF AMP/LIMITER
Ist [20nd [ 3rd | 4 th [51h‘ 6

= T
i

[ > ;o ; — !

sagierd 1 L
i 7 !
ey
""1:41
¢ — >~

IE
L“

ey ——
|

| 3 ‘

! |

i i

| ) |

| f Jf » :

e @ ——— ——— D ——m——————— J

71



LA1240 LC7259

r - o T SEGMENT OUTPUT ———
Vss  iNHI '

l Voo ~4 22~ 35 37~ a2
| poe e P Ee
) - ] _ )
j 1 [ } :
0 ! Voo Ves SEGMENT DRIVER ‘ i
} Tod |
I t (9 TEST 1
| \ Iy
| } ol
| oo
| i |
i }
n»mé{}[{ﬂ-{ conTRoL FREQUENCY |
| AmP (
| I Tt |
| meAM@-rﬁq !
. AMP i @ TEST 2
’ FM AM(\‘\)— %r,u + 4 {F CONTROL Teu ‘,
L—g® | Voo |
© vet® Voo TIMING 1r |
CONTROL IF FINE CONTROL }
AN-F ne lﬁﬂ +AM 30 STEP i
| sFM 30 STEP | !
\ N T J | I
FM—Fme@——iﬁ [ ;' }
0SC-0UT(® ;
feul fry| Tey
i
LA3122S 0sc-in@——>"4—4000000 BIT COUNTER %_‘ %" !
I 7259
SR .3 0 M0 S e
FMIF AMIFI AMIF2
—_————— e ——— NOTE:rPU is a special-type resistor whose resistance
I will become the rated value at “H” level, and

high at “L" level.
I'?"'O K ‘@
4

MS5213L

100

TRI TRZ

8K
)
Wy
400
AAA
Wy
— _é,)_
-
I
P
w0
m
(23
o
z
3
o
3
» R1
R2
Sl
il o ML

R3

LB1405S L

Vee  OUTI  vref Roz

vrefl veo  vref2 0% 08 ol

R G Guw s o

| L

PHASE COMP

72



MS4459L

130 73A37
ONIDHVYHO

H
17100

Output

1720

DISCHARGE

\ L’gw/

Divider
Qutput

K

AT
e

al

DISCHARGE | |

LEVEL DET

< ®7
RS |-
2 e 3
S
' "o !
1
Er

TRIGGER
AMP
TRIGGER

AMP

CML-TTL
Conversion

Level

STK-463SLY
TA7324P

1/8

Bmmmm—m =

175

i’72

172

R 6 A

T4

GND@
|

TR2

STK2145
STK3042
e

73




TA7317P

TA75558S

____________ @ _—— e — — —_——
r f 1
| I
| Power ON-OFF ) I
Detection Muting Regulator
I ’7 Gireait Circuit Circuit !
1 [
i | & |
l L Over Current : . Jl\
’ Detection OR Circuit Sh‘umm Relay Drive —€
Circuit Circuit Circuit Y
| I
: !
@7 * Direct Voltage Discharge |
¢ Dg;:e«-zrilyon Circuit Sub Straight ‘
| | |
—_———— = — — — = - ——— Gge ————— = - —— —

<

Vee

out a [™]
-in a [«]
+in A [&]

Vee

+INB|E
-1n 8 [¥]
out B [®]

Vee

|

]

4.',\/018 QI9 RS j[l
|

|

|

] |
|

Q20
|
l

74



t I | I I I T T T
- ar e A B3 832 A
A(Fsl 56 (FS} §5A (FS) 56  (FS] 56
FRONT END  FFI36UI2 o 2 5|z 2l
L n NN —3
o . . o8 5
FM HIGH TRI x I3 =] X L 2 3
5L 8 T ) of 3 §
RAWGE SeNs 25CSB0(EXF) o8 . 2.1.3 HER A0 110 centen vourace 3l 3 o mm
RLaT L3 L4 ca 30 2 2 85z al oTe J 8T S Tib | DISTORTION §+© SehRRarion
ANTENNA C 3 o = pe
Isreio7Mu| 75 330 s H
1T, °
g8 aT o o seeiorvm o bov  Jesv fesv Jov i Jsev x v bov kav loav o B b hav
7 3] 8 g 44y, 5 . — - -
1o ey ) | | S-S 5 .| oo & &4
g H |
se] §
r -~ 3 IC1 LAR3IN s €2 LA33508 |
I Am05¢ vG e x 2
! Be / zF e I 2 !
L __ awanT ve '/ Y y « >
o ° $ a3 0.9V W Jov 3.7V oV 12.0v = .0V w .2V, w w
g 5] e wox arc | | ) o fegn y
g N & Trednax = o] e ssox ™ 0 tan
i By 0% - —1 x —t 8 R39 K 14 8v0.1v)
g ; 5 Bt .| |3 BEIT tls o BT e
- FIRIES HEEEHSEE of of 73 |2 HNEAIR < o1y 233
i — 213 s| 2fel o 5 HEIE 3 TRe R28 oK 2F3 TR
2 N3 | e ok Slozor | gpiToToFoT, T E[E[5] j88] OB 385 85| 2| | ]t . 7% H
~ L5 5[8 MEIRIEIR o S g2 IR EIRES S IS sl3l & 5 N FREE RUNNING X tre,e
3 5 3 ) e 2 HEINEE i ° g < 2l FREQ b4 S5k~
=g 53K 8 S| 8s5|¢) 0 sl S b S5z T e
4 ° H g 2 S 2
—ie < [
HEE 03 0s44n o7 osees | MITHC | FUks .
5|77 88T 1 HE) | =
5 HE RS ef g I
EOEE] CImQ g8 s Az He
- |78 e 1C1,1C2,1C4,TRZ to TR4 26 226 MoNO e] @
LI 1N Tat e The 515
S| 278 £ esese [rro cso oo VOLTAGE_ MEASURED AT FM TUNE sTERo]
te e S
osv |21y “er
o [8H[E4N forv |E85 lisev
- <@ T
| Lerr
| e s '|
| €3 LAI240 (Fs) 56 1;:7 56 J1I[OUTPUT.
3 Lo 0 B & wer
1 wev v Jery ’fm; 27y Jav %;v %m st pienar jl [E
ne | cat R o - ¥
285 | S8 b = H s = 2% A e BARD] |0 o
' T8k o | 2 2 |2ovio2v)| SW2
T8k |osdes 5 ? N . HE 03 psass "
& 3 <t B i m®m 1 . N !
i : v I oo L
. PR ) XS g & HEEH
g5l ES .% 32 YN (rszu e T ° ~ - - — _‘j 1j i.{ s o 155
°3 °8 T S8 «| 2 o3 ) s & 2o S3, o
8 ¥ 5 3y 2 I > rE3T &2 66K 04700) ;? RS xoost-70
o #] reroox 8] 8 RS 36 T
e Ry Bl g - M alal]z] o opd s | 2eov
e x Ly L] [ GigBl el X .
s90p) Q) rwraszonn oF 0047 — ov losy losy [sav  feev feev  fov  fov et sTeel P8 5F 5% 2] ce A& em 3
) H 3 ) fovi  Jowy The P8 sl 5| §| 7 leronsi| 208 H
- 3 7 < rav G O] 10191 - 3
o |OF s | B il 3| I Lo ) g
4 sl 3 ° | Tai)| H | B - wav| % !
g [ F 2 — TR0, R84 B sz | IC4  LBI405S | ’y % g F_ oLy,
3 w |9 8 css  PKISM|rgy F i 2| o J2av. el | = 2 2|z aeo
g g HA H s § ci6 do ]
Y ! 0 o /3 HHERE P HE ! i 5 oPfy e 1| €
:1 |3 H =T G SiiLeL gz s & 3T Sov Tay o Tav T Tav  Tov e 3 _ratvtEr 3
[ = ] 8 2Te[5] “¢ el g 3l 8 osv) |tov)  [133v) [433v) [33V) fi33v) [033v) % 3|.8 x e |2 g, o
TS o MEIN © 3 ex822382 I gl g 2 ig 38 H
: e £ B ff8TSET o & 2 837 8% 85y 8
t ns2 H HIEEIE 8] "% .
— g2 SR o an rom Wlhsoere o Bhskor ) <
YRR e * b “ :9; [o; * ! 1 XC89,90 CA,AAL WODEL OMLY
3 TUNER PCB ATKZ-16A(U/T) o Buor
B D—D— - - — DD ATKZ-47A (AAL,CSA) ~
LED PC s , A ATKZ-48A (CEE ,SAA) greg
ATKZ-168B (U/T) ' K) striszo 1
H 7
ATKZ-478 (AAL,CSA) i o WP oesiesn
TGNAL [STEREOQ] [TUNING]
5 ATKZ-48B (CEE,5AA) I 2
- T j:
Flosoener Asseirsisso Ll Z2oMK) 25C336 € )F) Aty 1o 240w
8t & | | P - VOLTAGE MEASURED AT FM MODE
. G wsaassL q i . FREQUENCY : 96.0MHz
N L PORDTORH | ¢ -
3l 3 ] |
H4 e B sl E =|E S ¥ |
5 5’§ o7 2 # & ic1 Ta7sear !
H o8 S ST < '
D —1— ¢ @@@O@-@@‘
— st [, Tt TF ° -
= ~ ~ 2 k-3 " E3
533 R36 0K a3y s g
75 3 H T % 3 A L | apd 1 osa 1
6 e afx e 870 200 3 I o1 o _ )
5 L2 . F
B 28 ads i
Y N o 0% okt ves |
pc & o vt M P A &F W “: 2 8
Ic2  LC7259 t
94— See3 g2 - coen iy iy
- £ S £ L 2 : ! MUTE PCB ATKZ—328
slsls IV VP P N IV G N (N O (Y Py P OO P o glow gleavgzsv .rdiaoomo(cm POWER
Fofo 4 8L A 8l 8 B BL L BL S % sf %% g5F of o omd o3 Yy AT oy sweor A WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
Elz|= 87 27 & & 2} @ 87 f 8F 3 8 B 8 8 8 8 ¥ 8 £ @_Jou REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
& § g RECOMMENDED PAR
AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITVOUES DE S\IRET
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE_ DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
m ﬁ ﬁ QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
7 1
ECHB DSG B
—_AC INLET]
2SCB36K-NP  25C2603 28K19 2sD313 —‘ S
2s5C930 )} /1\ ” Jso!
Ty
PN DG DG A
b 04y s e Die O  OF O3 O3 o3¢ O Db Ozp O Daa Oz O D2 OB O N ore
SOHz UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
INT  SL-1713W AACZEOV ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS |/4W (J}
— ALL CAPACITORS IN uF 50 WVI{Z)
. . " oo
5 6 B 6 6 5 o 6 & O % \ & & & > b ( aceaov (FS) = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS
? T T ? T POWER TRANSFORMER IS DIFFERENT
F3 l 1 I o8 °] ACIZOVA ACCORDING TO AREA
K - e 74
o | F 5 o [ vt
&
LRl KHz | 4 AAL,CSA]
P H
s +5
)
8 ¥ o AT—-K33
COUNTER PCB  ATKZ-17 TIC lglel(G)g%,\A




A I

-

c100v

0/60mz

NDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
PLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

[ L' APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
T LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE

I ¥ T T
H FRONT END 719 22¢ kY
£ 3
x x
% ¥ o® 3
M HiGH o i . ° 2 2 8o o
RANGE SENS.  ras RANGE Ses 25980(EXF) 2 3 ;'Lé 5 n 3 “¢ 5]
™ 25K8! 2 H S = e 2 2 21 @ SR,
ANTENNA r LA gF 23 s[e z 81O Rron
| ° ,D
300 OHMS | s o & -
N 2 gF rx oz O o om P
| % T3] 8T e Goi 220 sFEloTMM 2ov
75 OHMS / - _<()__
}® o .
| 5
g 1G] LAIZ3IN 2 H
I AN 0s¢ Ve 3] B b
I : .
L2 AM ANT vC 2 b & . H
8l 8] nbw 28 H on oV ra_w v Teov e &
oF oF of AFC 5w R ) H 8
2T 8 > N [—< 3y
< : Q| / 25 < rgl 5=l — 3 —
g H / ht s 5[ 4 x
S =€ HEBEEE pie 3 31 I P ° £42 ] ¥
B H 5lsls]= s [ 2 =53 | . 5 3| 2
3 4 R T 2 I HEER 55 QLS BHEIE g N3 2fs| 8
87 n ° e H HEESH) 8 31318 2 z H S
s A 3TsTels TSk L S4slzl x5 HE P I
3 8 2 ¢ | ¥4 o 5] o H
3 5% 3 3 ¥ 8 S S 5 2 8 .
5 3 b E] $a H 2lefele ] O S 8ls g ¥ TRs,9
t 233 3 gi5(°| 5 aT o] & oz 2 Fan| T N 25C336K-NPFIG)
Fl oa | z 3 8| g 5]RSe k3| o o
I\ | H g 215§ g -
i
El ST
H Lo Sks - - T
< |Bm «| 3 H
. Ela 3% 28, <l =
‘ 1NN HE
x| ¥ R Rz
} - =l (22 56 1C1,1C2,1C4, TR2 to TR4 rT e
4 © 2F8 | £ Josass [rr TRT to TRS 5 5
} H = & e a0 JOLTAGE MEASURED AT FM TUNE
] o€
osv [21v 22y
] v [O0 [Gav [orv |68 sy r
| pe-e -
z
1 e 1 are s LeFT
IC3  LAI240
| = | (FS) 36 (FS) 36
H 41 pUTPUT
! | AR T
| | O e P e e . ©) ot
lav Jr2zv 27v J3av Jisv "
' D 25C836K-NP1 F215)
! ! 7 3B
L o a1 Y I
***** Res | o7 _
ST . . H —
I8 o 2 S 2 I
S £ 3 < $ ] ;
98 ® ]
2 55 @ " P H
M €| mar ook g H = B
. x RBO 33K i el % o
i © =1 2ev fov  Jov pd 87 22 W
M T = 8 _a H Sl 5 5 3
o3 5 ® v - O-—-0-—-@n £ i
e £ s « 3
. Bl o2 e Q) g | % 8
s |8 8T = © HEER - I o -
§l |8 8 cs: H H 2y ’T i i H o
8Ly @ 1007 I 2| . B3 s H 24
=T |2 H gl5)el . 348 <2, 34 - S 2
OB EQe 8 3 ST 23 T o 357 o7 t2v ey H go o 5
H ol g HEIEES 2 E 58 (33v) [33v) M s . 8 5 2 g 2
e 7Tg ~ °13s © =, e g ° _8 2 2 H
0> 5 o 88 - R, 3 3s > 3 3 °3
3 H HEEI g g
TR 5
25C536K-NP (F){G}H L
LED PCB
o3
ATKZ—~48B(JPN) ) Seseo
o1 STPSID 02 STP28ID
STEREQD] [TUNING <
- (.Tg, _
020 '
™ " g
Blosowrn AR3eiFs) 580 M [, )
@-@-@3
L] o Zan™ = —
s s
340 25v © -3 H
2 8 000 g
|
2 .| g
R36 10K P s
2223
g|e ”ﬁ 2 5fa
(Fs) 220 ﬁ.;l_d !
-
ol [ L
AW A
LC7259
S —————— e — -
€ c £ AL TONE
HEE ovglong owg‘”nwg ow gloivg]o
3 BRI E|R
HEE ef §f 8F 2% RF & WARNING: A
A5 3 - S
RECOMMENDED PARTS )
AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE_DE SECURITE DE L'
CONFOSANTS DON
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
L
8
ECB EC

2SC536K-NP  25C2603
25¢930

Re 47K Py
<9
oab

3 D26 Dz O D2 D2

Re 3K

T o

|

cis
0087

v

L3
225HK)

ATKZ-17

NOTE

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W (J)
ALL CAPACITORS !N uF 50 WV (Z)
(FS) = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS

POWER TRANSFORMER IS DIFFERENT
ACCORDING TO AREA

AT-K33J
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

nol62|059A




A ! B C ]l D E [ F | G I H [ [ J I K

AT-K33L

A as PR3
fbe i wSise s
H FRONT END EFI36UI2 A A A A z §
- END B _— -—9 E
| o5l S
g = K - 335
ANTENNA] , : - ~ | . 2 3 HErFa a3 ° s 8
LT ks £ i e ] YRS a8 r 5% 106 8l 3
w S ~ e ofl ofl g¥m 73 3%
T Lo fMen RI 47 L3 L4 RANGE SENS C4 3P b ~o o _ | R 33 28z 3 "T
1< o icl @ = /9 330
—BOOHS) | ch s sl o]l ® @ 2k R
—Ip =] SEBE T tzom o], Lo qom 33 3 3 33 g™y oy . z 3
75 oses]| 3| > 3T 8T sT gl . Goi 220  SFEIQTMM E Ei K g o] Ei El 3 H 3 ]
— / - N N X | =
} \)P , 2] 5 | r @< -0 1 N H < g
Lo L = 3
! N 2 ; ic1 LAI3IN ! Tir on 34 ic2  LA33508 !
an oscve x Fu osc . 3 VouTase 2
91 B, 3 e ] 3 : i | g |
L am anr ve i e : 1 H L V| T Reroox T [, \ o
> ST s] 2| 9@, ., e z gr' N 3 3 3 H g 3 5 Bl e B
/8] e KRR WL #2100k L 3 H - 4 of 3 o § 3l < i‘ R HESH
/. gL o| ® 1798 T . T2 |R60 B2K = = R23_seoK EN
/e g B I S R =1t —t serl 0|, e
B & | Bl | N =312 £ “T8la [ vese =7 —i—¢ 5 o
[AM_BAR ANTENNA i HEYE HE R H R dranl 8 | HE o als 2 o
4— 1 JEH M of Sfdly . |E 2| g ) o - " afi 4
awsor } S LD Rk X 2 HHKZ 28 2bels sl2% z s T8 _ orviow TR Jres,ox| ] % j’ g e
H ———= 5158 4] °] e3¢ ST 5o ] Tors| o7 ife 3l H o e
H 2z ¢ S 3 3 Y v M ] & g5 FREE "”V’zscsm NPIFNG)
4 . fary B8 g 8T 8 H R 3x° RURNING FREQ
: | ‘ HE Hler Tswr 1% :
H | EZ] e] 1c3, Ri0, 11 ¥ ]
§ | % e VOLTAGE MEASURED AT MW TUNE M
x | 3 S1%] ®8Teeso® meo ix 5 oerne e P
i B M I o3 oz -
] 2 . z| £
! 3 | 5 Jog%se frro Telesg oon 02,3 osass . I
- P, E e NE ! i
o < el Y. VOLTAGE MEASURED AT FM TUNE STEREQ. © ©
E M € < {OT T OETORE fraire
1 L
i el I €3 LAI240 7 ooar —
g i i | o it et
§ ‘ Tedrss % [ —
¥ 1 1 Lg )__()_ —(>§{ { o OUTPUT]
3 BLK — g [ re2 Jcas TR 3 o N L '
13 B ] i e
R ! uw 1w » 25C836K-NPIFIG)
|3 Lgeo| RANGE SENS. - }’ 5 YRR
H < % 5
L ¥ g ¢ 185 |oseee |S ¥ ArSEe Adse BAWD] | © o4— H
% e $r 5 L2 L I s '
g 3 H g . g o5 osass T
2 H b Sg ™6 :
8 % H o g * Heteosir PR
i) i I i L 3 H s 0k i
. pei:S | g sz gg i woiss (£8)56 (5156 F « ko =
! g &7 & . E o s ok
1o} g B _ & G
| | cs6 ool © 23y M x B3 ] P 35 o o
T e H 3 b = o TS 8Em a3 sex| ozl ¥ ARThe FOWER
P | = 3 g] eorox B | E vsi, 560 T < £ OWE)
K4 H % 3 VNN 8 oo A 400ma 280V (Wi A swe0l
Pl £ R3C 3.3k 3. =, k3 o %% o A 18484/ _
3 — 2 S [3Bx 3 gl g & e 7 T
] 3 381 83 3 o FLR TRimIAKAT H I S A - Sheme : A
] 3 3 3 g gl %
5 o 35l 8 b i i S e 2
o con 2 N - -0 i g :
i 6:) 083800 g e HE | T PR 1 |me 7% 5 !
i ces 3 .
[ A S 1ca  Laia0ss ! -t d—t-— | | FRw . 35, sa o=l | L-Xo 1
e sle 3 g r ) 3 N G
s L | meszos 5 SHE g 5|3 5 ! o 2o A H
: 53 \ g HHE slrl < (2l \ ] as ook oSTNTE NTRE hasssd| | m8 o s
s st ] T ] N sLl5l 8 R e 3 2 { 428 ¢ Al g
§ PR g | & T2 elel 87 ®T% 5 < s H s[glaz| | B28 %7 ¥
¢ 3 H 55 g | M olEl ¢ ° - 5 I - S Y (R RIS =5y 3124
22 it O 22 =z g| 3 Ry S 3 H
P 1Y — [ A —S N H § 3 oA 88 g 22
g 3 G osc w0z G S s g I I 8787 53 e
LW 0SC. TR — |, <
1 25easx-NP NG ISEn AC INCET
&) v 3 R > # CP :P (5‘9 (1\20 (€147 K200T-40
@ - i
TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A AC 220V
7
I JH o Lap! i
S ' sczeov
o1 siPIBID 02 SLPISID 5ot
IGNAL STEREQ] TUNING|
LED PCB ATKZ-48B
— 7 .
L1 220pH(K) I8 L1 2.2pHt) 1R2
o Bssoener Rs6 £ 690 HBsseneiene)
| | | o __ v 10K 2 --
gl | | e -~ LY, St
FAWGE Sens exT1 s L ICI M54459L | b
- J ~
s) LE oo O ©O¢ 3 oSPLAY FREQ 10LTAOR WEBSURED T 7Y WOOE 1c3 TA7324P
, &8 L% o S | . eoe] oo § | oz _osvrae FREQUENC)
| 5 o H =x H L5 ROR @@g})}@-\’ji
s L8 S u 2 = s o 33 ea § 9 g G s
™ | 370-‘ S 2 = 0.001(K) H H 220
Raver sewstex] s + T - « |
\ [ o ! = il
o o% g
o 1 -~ 3 s ox &L o e D—
L} A i : ,, l
= [ wanT 5 20 2Emoo
D
swi
q
1S | % ¢ AR g5 Voo -
L— | MUTE PCB ATKZ-328
ANTENNA SWITCH PCB ATK-2063 |
: - .
ne
Fafu 2 g8 8 8 8| B8 2 2
HEE 5 5% gf 2F 8 3 ofF B 3
8T §7 g BT 87 o B @
WARNING: A\ND\CATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
PL SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
?ECOMMENDED
AVERT\SSEMENV AL \NDH}U LES COMPOS&NTS CR\T\QUES DE SuﬁETE POUW
M, TENIR LE DEGRE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACE
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCT\ONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICA!
"o uTK NOTE
b A R O O —
G4 o4y o3 D04s D OF OF 03¢ 03 03¢ O3 o2 O0ag O o024 Oz 2t o o ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/3W (J)
l ALL CAPACITORS IN pF 50 WViZ}
INI SL-1713w (FS} = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS
€
0SG ECs BC N war +s o 45w et D e o3 . o3 o POWER TRANSFORMER IS DIFFERENT
25KI9  25C2603  2SC536K-NP 250313 &) 5 & Y % P :17 “F ‘ffl & & & Y — ACCORDING TO AREA
25C930 T T T T {
el wax | H = C.QJ w1
32 doxr
Fea 3
- am AT-K33L
] ofd i
3
— L SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

COUNTER PCB ATKZ-17 NO. |62|O6OA




78

1 ) ) T i T T T
VOLUME PCB AMUZ-402B(U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)
/ AMUZ -445B(CSA,AAL)
— .- " . " w2
M‘EiCZ’ML MS?I]:, o STK3042 STK2145 2SC2240(GRHBLI  25AB08K - NP (£} {F) {G)
s
< A —
100,281 st w2(Fer T A
/29 . Re (F127% Riogax iz aTe  R23sex
[REBCE] [Bass : 3 - w7 2o
3 3 3 < Jerav REBLE H 2 ciz
z 41 - gaj= - “u;g‘fss < ov €20 106 M) < M bv 2 l o ey = LN
T R3 7 ! Y R29 3 8
. \d)‘;}‘ w00 i on %= Rzs 220k 27K b3 R @ - ° ru-901
- 5 aTK eles | ee==a
| oo OO 5 ) s 23 3 e |35 .
PIN JACK B O Paov | 4w o g g5 oodiny .|k . g ol L@ |
PCB_ 172 ov [ & = 13 M FRE OUT) g = » B 5 £ | et
= 06801 0022 ae cis 53 2 z ~ia -oav | 581y, | 22w L LA
AMUZ- 403 = s T o 2o e N & - z Hox oy AT - '
] N sLE H i | Jodenn ] Ty & @ | GPEAKE]
1 ] @ T2 Zppeerdmseds | o « « cz5 o | v o o s L
! s i HRI . 5 5§ o0rzs R28  £3X | oy sex| 1B Ra TAT3P !
s8h g § H 5] ¢ s i~ 820« = 5 | RIGHT
® gq B -3 3T 2 373 # Il (I 25 e ,
[l e8 3 = ;T < 85~ a@nt z H
= 1 sl sl ¢
ARER
- I HiPE J i :
[ HNEE z
- st e |5k & 3 23
Tws02 ! H sl & z & 2
& - i, 3 3 49
L g 2 PIN_ JACK H
p gy o FCB 272 »
. |
|
H L 1 IS
H T 5 )
A N R
| iy
‘—«a ¢ a
- : C _— - d
s - Y  HEAD PHONE JACK PCB
FOWER METEW SENS Cz7 22T g - AMUZ - 405
" =} B
sTeRed 23 e 03 e H .35 [
i Sex osass 2| H 3 ol 1
on = OFF ok ey 3} g S g L
t ass a7k - £
2 —— nar | mas | . 3
BE , § Lol [
a3 ™~ 2% rf-1n w39 10 138y - s & 8w BET ST 05t T
Pl ' ! A 20 3 g & 08AG0E
[ add : O ! ; wsiromsa 006w | ey ‘ Y i 3 | cronczaoom b
] g 8.4y 00
T monr o8 TUNER i ' EEE {L | | L3 Hoesexee € o
A dhd on — o rg-@--()— S-S -D OO || &
o i ! cs ; - - G
OSO4 ! L8140 ' MAIN AMP PCB AMUZ-40]
ws 10 ! sov sy aev 13y ey ey | : I
L ® 3 - d
e @) \ B e — — l
10 [
L_menr ID-HOn . —t ‘ -— [
i g - 5 | 9
ONO i ! on —= OFF 3 ‘
{ )
as | D
e x 8@‘ FUSE(E,B,S)PCB R
O S 2 AMUZ-334 Aswsol
L genr 15) e H i __
J2-4 py Eg »
$ cson u/T
FaFED i ! ws . YEmyy R T e A
s . = U A%
3 MAIN AMP PCB g Aczzov soks (cEE)
o o 9
L mewr G 4 | A g Hovica) N
. ! aceasv 1 44 250V
L PRE AMP PCB(B): ! ¥ ew 1 -
b1 AMUZ -402A L
13- 335 | — | USE (U) L4 L 20110 10 240V
- ! o | 2
—eer ) - | b ¥ I PCB
o1 LUV 27 V— ! acrzrv | AMUZ-332 LT T T
T XTI . it (cee) . =
et | (O r HEADPHONE JACK PCB(2)- it AC_INLET one % |
. Ly Amyz.405 >~ L A‘—,;OT” [ac_outLeTy
c31 b A G33r. 70
seus o61/280e uCu33T- 40 (cEE)
AM-US3T-30(UK, SAA)
o 1
&6
L_ianr |
e
1 1L
. .L _, - Aswsol |
PRE AMP PCB AMUZ-402A(U/T,CEE\UK,SAA) "] ~—"TTT T~~~
AMUZ -445A (CSA,AAL) I}
e Acsor £ €cs
— — 258632x 2SA608K NP
- _l ~~~~~ o0uizsvac(p) 250612K 252240
83 MAIN AMP PCB [
24 ' AMUZ- 40! !
B )
3| ! S
- PRE AMP P 1
n o LepmPce AMUZ-33 s 4258 @ |
Prow] AMUZ- 406! .. ‘ -
FUSE(C,A)PCB —— % i
AMUZ- 333 g : J
HEAI 1
EADPHONE s 68
SR .-——‘ """"" [Ac ouTLETS] vore
xai=—x1 MAIN AMP PCB (B) AToor AC OUTLETS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
AMUZ- 401 AM-U33T-20(AAL) ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4w(J)
AM-U3I3T-30(CSA) ALL CAPACITORS IN pF SOWV (J)
(FS1:FAW SAFE RESISTORS
44 NOR - POLAR CAPACITORS
WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FCR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS .
AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS T FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE AM - U 33
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
oonses
| | | l | —1 l | | |




o -

T T 1 ¥ I T T 1 I
I - - - == b 1] WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
TM902 O%IAT(Z REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
-0 ) - . RECOMMENDED PARTS . .
x ; x ¥ = a - a AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRW‘IQUES DE SURETE. POUR
o = =z — MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
4 JI-|| fa'ms:e(u) f'f anao.( ZQr f_g_L Eg H e b - —t b CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
’—LEFT L e W § ce {: . 5 33"1 e C — C — QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICAN
c3 c2 c &
220/25M) 47P(4) R4 180K RS 16K 2:2/5004] 2.2(M) o . — —tl d B— -
i .
& g 1} M 4} 4} Alliszrion |
7 cs3 ce | c7 o7 = —N\Oo— c36 10 39 1
0001 |3 | [00047| 10OP A psase & 2 Arsnoo| 1€3 AFa 38.2 0.01/250VAC(2}
RIGHT C& o1 by — - g H W9 STK-463SLY 44 250V 234V - Are A 1o0; =
o j2.0v  Josv oyl08t o7y i3ov Liev  J23.av RS H J E: a3 ] 334 A raz 9 ex a4 250V AM-U334T-10 AC OUTLETS
B~ —()— —()— —(9 & 1FS) 22 38 | 8] rer SBY rg [y (FS11/2W10 3 3 39| o S
I ' s r " e v iy o8 qzeov o 83 A
s o d hON Ll 28 33 ~ | 4901 ACI00V 50/60Hz
Py 2.2pHIK) 35 . © &7 ” AC26.5
| ICI  LA3I228 e S| v @S- e 2 ro ° 5Y |
| | ¥:3 13 /2 5 2] o4 S 33| @ 8 | A
] = & $—  TOR
i@ 5 -
&= -C-—@--6--6 2| X & |asav o °© 2| o8 &8 b 8 | i
fz3v Joev Jov o7y Jiszv [lev  Jov o 18 « 1.3V . 5=T o (8% wwI¥  Re7 3818 Lo S
b b it &z 131% L Tov el coe Sles PN ©= sk A4S 3| [ AFs Ac26.5v !
I - 22 o3 c21000 | of 47/35m) £33 33T Gzony s 44250 | s
i 1t W W 3} "t = <] 3 41— i = = b4 2 ©
i 3 3 & 8l & G 2 — 5 2 e (2 | Acsol
_ n cis_1om) 8L axL o5l Ars g ADS GPOSD | 0.01/250vAc2)
el i 3 3 v = 4 o] R2s 220k | BT S3 24 250V -203V\_/-35.2v cs2 cs1 | w
2z =) cis _lowM) T x = AV, TR2 470/16(M) 470/16(M) |
) ¥ Ic2 ce4 loP(D) A &Rsiriom i g . aciz.ev | L 5~ J
- c
héw,gv TA755585 R32 12 R33 (0K oo1/280vAcz)
ci2 RIl 1 IF187V  cia 4_’9'205“” ng: s%/le(m) A Fi — SPEAKER
2.2(m) 22K oy o [/5 5 ov 4.;()4) ® 3} 2.5A 250V TM90!
i [ o3k <1
a% e C28  R39 —-——@
L/(Z s ces 02 B9 g 0003 47K €9 (O LeFT ‘
} 8 e
1 x ey oF o | VRZ d 3 Lyl aND
" o o x| R14 1ok %l 83 BT 28 woke v 4 !
B H oz x of P =3 W e - }'< | ano
o ¥ 3 2 5L @ VRIIOOKC R3716K £ R4O 2 A
oF oF 20 12 A
z ES 2 9 0 L@! rignr
ggl_r | H—p— R23 1K CI9 IiM) \lj (el
[ %
s | o 20 ' DOOODT --
3 ——w—e R21 39K ] \ I =
) 4 '
i — [ @ B
x (o}
3 F p A HY 4 7
T 4 T @ V R (FS) IW 180 3
z —it H ® 51
2
£
"W ! E:-so— R20 10K 2 = A
oV F 3 T “2a 250v f< < o
'z m & ® e o )
rd 1 3 =
-._o—w.——@wz 22(D)--{o ov # g B o
ov © ~ |
T 7 RONPIEY T g 1 o [RANGE PHONES
2 N RO G 2l | swi
x AN '
L i 3 X 163 272 O o—w— § ' I Dl
IRE oty AP 3 ' }
W - ov o)
b// W 13 S
- x g2
1 L—i (e OJO )y
[ 1O Q ~ HEADPHONE PCB
H
; o AMUZ-30ID

-
O

wz) R48 IK
W - e

1R

- 2 -
RI7 E‘S) 180

g
T

i3
T —
MAIN AMP PCB AMUZ-30lA - A 1
i3 7
2E=5 &3 —_ R7 —_— ]
-- -- §lo| a0k s @} (
o 1 =
14 H = S o Y Y £ '
ICI TA755588 §<i E?";ﬁ @ Ri6 Mbné—“—@ @E‘:‘ EEO '
= EBC - @
. > ez —
é H 2sci1627 o5t 3 .'3@ e '° @”’ @ ¢ 38
_@ 25A817 x
2 9 ?_ ' f\\\ 5 Re 25C2240 gs!-s_als 23 5‘ § i RI4 §$A’9 E"’ : é) “
sx [ ¥ hs
NN e ,,}Eov 35&"” 3K r\d‘:v -i8.9v =23 25F ﬁ D5 i s o8
@ c6 R7 c8 H 5 232 Q <5>
L 21 od7m 22k ov, ov 100 o8| ox -8
v, 33 —H Dict 2/2-Xe G 134 oglp xo e riz Mor| A oy
o 2 "o 0 . ® PREID O ©
roo 51> ] L 3 |x Q o -
@ +F H oV ro 390K s Lo L] AN
« 23 s Te N h
b g ok Lypd | 8 |2 2 : 4
939 0) " ol c7 47PW) £ = 4@—%—@%— ®
& S = z, o= '
1 ) 5| X 4 ) D, |
) S | [AUX] [TUNER) [PHONG) 53 | oeuk SR E T O 7
T LED PCB(A) AMUZ-30IC I 8 H — o YT
7 H 1 o 4 nsE 3 no ' w SLP-1510
g1 E3 z & o3 J aEZ H 3
’ 4 Lo o] 3
¢l oF @ o.ov == -
. B w3k 047w §To8 ©| e 5] LED PCB (B) AMUZ-302
4 | % E - ~Zi2.0V] = : LN >
| i g ol = —
= g 3! TRI H 8l = o2v Q
[ DY 2 25C2240(0R,8L) o F 23 oF 5
R TR2 & 8 & S
o @) 37) 25C162710,Y) S N
RS NOTE
| I _\]/ \lj - zs““"“”‘z"}d UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AM"U33\J

MIC JACK PCB AMUZ-303B MIC AMP PCB AMUZ-303A A CRE;'\SCTI%SRS”‘INOZ‘?;’;“'/’(‘:; SCHEMAT'C DlAGRAM

(FS) = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS NO. I 62'062A

00187

79



